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for an Order to Show Cause, to Divide a Newly Discovered
Asset, to Execute QDRO’s, and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs
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Reply to Opposition and/or Countermotion filed on December
28,2018

AA092-096
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Order From the January 23, 2019 Hearing filed on April 5, 2019

AA139-147

Notice of Entry of Order From the January 23, 2019 Hearing
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Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration filed on April 8, 2019
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Appendix to Defendant’s Motion for Reconsideration filed on
April &, 2019
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Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for
Reconsideration and Countermotion filed on April 23, 2019

AA199-237




Transcript Re: Status Check —May 2, 2019 filed on May 13, AA238-252
2020

Defendant’s Reply and Opposition filed on May 14, 2019 AA253-273
Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s AA279-308
Countermotion filed on May 17, 2019

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — May 22, 2019 filed on AA309-353
May 13, 2020

Order of the Court filed on June 26, 2019 AA354-359
Notice to Appear Telephonically field on June 27, 2019 AA360-361
Order From the July 18, 2019 Hearing filed on August 9, 2019 | AA362-365
Notice of Entry of Order From the July 18, 2019 Hearing filed | AA366-37]
on August 9, 2019

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — July 18, 2019 filed on AA372-399
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Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration, Summary Judgment, AA400-436
Joinder and to Continue the Evidentiary Hearing filed on

September 30, 2019

Schedule Arrearages for Support filed on October 9, 2019 AAA37-440
Request to Appear by Audiovisual Transmission Equipment AA441-448
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Audiovisual Transmission Equipment at the Trial Scheduled for
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Audiovisual Appearance Request filed on October 15, 2019

Appendix to Defendant’s Motion for Order Time to Reconsider | AA500-507
Denial of Audiovisual Appearance filed on October 15,2019

Defendant’s Pretrial Memo filed on October 16, 2019 AAS508-517
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Audiovisual Appearance Request and Countermotion for
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Second memorandum of Fees and Costs from July 19, 2019
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2019 filed on December 16,2019

Plaintiff’s Motion for Attorney Fees and Costs for the Appeal AAB03-814
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Fees and Costs for the Appeal filed on January 2, 2020

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s AA822-832
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs During the Appeal filed

on January 9, 2020

Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and Order filed on AA833-853
January 23, 2020

Notice of Entry of Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law and AAB54-876
Order filed on January 23, 2020

Judgment for Attorney Fees filed on March 17, 2020 AAB77-880
Notice of Entry of Judgment for Attorney Fees filed on March | AA881-386
18, 2020

Order From February 27, 2020 Hearing filed on March 26, 2020 | AA887-889
Notice of Entry of Order From the February 27, 2020 Hearing | AA890-894
filed on March 27, 2020

Request for Continuance filed on November 16, 2018 AAB95-896
Order From the November 27, 2018 Hearing filed on December | AA897-900

17,2019
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Notice of Entry of Order From the July 18, 2019 Hearing filed | AA366-371
on August 9, 2019

Notice of Motion and Motion to Enforce the Decree of Divorce, | AA013-034
for an Order to Show Cause, to Divide a Newly Discovered

Asset, to Execute QDRO’s, and for Attorney’s Fees and Costs

filed on October 16, 2018

Notice to Appear Telephonically field on June 27, 2019 AA360-361
Opposition to Plaintiff’s Motion for Reconsideration and AAS563-578
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Plaintiff’s Opposition to Defendant’s to Defendant’s Ex Parte
Motion for a Continuance of Plaintiff’s Motion to Enforce the
Decree of Divorce, for an Order to Show Cause, to Divide
Newly Discovered Asset, to Execute QDRO’s and for
Attorney’s Fees and Costs and Countermotion for Attorney Fees
and Costs filed on December 19, 2018
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Plaintiff’s Pretrial memorandum filed on October 16, 2019

AAS542-562

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Countermotion filed on May 17, 2019

AAZ279-308

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Motion for Reconsideration, Summary Judgment, Joinder and to
Continue the Evidentiary Hearing filed on October 20, 2019

AA579-603

Plaintiff”s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Motion for Attorney’s Fees and Costs During the Appeal filed
on January 9, 2020

AAB22-832

Plaintiff’s Reply to Defendant’s Opposition to Plaintiff’s
Second memorandum of Fees and Costs from July 19, 2019
through the Date of the Evidentiary Hearing on October 21,
2019 filed on December 16, 2019
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Reply to Opposition and/or Countermotion filed on December
28, 2018

AA092-096

Request for Continuance filed on November 16, 2018
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Request to Appear by Audiovisual Transmission Equipment
filed on October 10, 2019

AA441-448

Schedule Arrearages for Support filed on October 9, 2019

AA437-440

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — July 18, 2019 filed on
May 13, 2020

AA372-399

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — May 22, 2019 filed on
May 13, 2020

AA309-353

Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — October 11, 2019 filed on
May 13, 2020
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Transcript Re: All Pending Motions — October 21, 2019 filed on
May 13, 2020

AA604-785

Transcript Re: Motion — January 23, 2019 filed on May 13,
2020

AA097-138

Transcript Re: Status Check — May 2, 2019 filed on May 13,
2020

AA238-252
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this problem so we don't have to come here. But now we're in

front of you and he's in contempt of court. And she's paid

thousands of dollars to come here. She's had to borrow money

from friends and family te pay a mor —— the mortgage alone is
$1933. She's had to borrew that for five menths, Your Honor.

She's had no money for living expenses. And this all could

have been prev -~ prevented. We don't —-- we shouldn't have to

be here on these contemptuous thing., These documents should
have been provided.

50 we -— we respectfully are requesting attorney
fees. I can do a memorandum of fees and costs with the
Brunzell factors, Your Honor.

{COUNSEL AND CLIENT CONFER BRIEFLY)

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Okay. Thank you, Your Honor,

THE COURT: All right. Mr. Byrd?

MR. BYRD: Ma'am, good morning. I'm not that
organized. I really don't know how to present it in such a
manner. I'll just go down some of the notes.

First of all, we should not be here at all. This
case 1s past the three year statute of limitations for

reopening a divorce case and discussing this.

THE COURT: But this is to enforce the decree, so it

is not past the statute of limitations.

MR. BYRD: If this == yes, ma'am. I'm not disputing

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/2319 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC {520) 303-7356
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half of the payments that you're receiving, not $1500. You're
getting a hundred and sixteen thousand a year?

MR. BYRD: Somewhere arcund that. Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: She should have been receiving half of
that.

MR. BYRD: Not according te the Supreme Court of the
United States of America.

THE CQOURT: She should have been receiving half of
that, sir. So we can go through this one-by-one --

MR. BYRD: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: =~- but your ohligation to pay that $1500
continues, You have to pay that. The only thing that was cut
off was her ability to have the Army pay her directly. You
also have an obligation to pay that $1500 support that is
alimony even though you tried to get around calling it
alimony. And that will be paid until you come in with a
proper motion to modify that payment based upon an improved
financial condition which based on what I've seen you're not
going to be able to show at this point because you've left her
basically penniless. You don't get to do that. You have
obligations under that decree and those obligations continue,
sir. So we can enforce it. And one way we can enforce it is
by putting you in jail until those payments are reinstated and

continue to be made.

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/23M19 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520} 303-7356
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Now the other items, I'll hear yo¢ur argument on the
other items.

MR. BYRD: I'm not sure which ones are which., I'd
like to --

THE COURT: The insurance.

MR, BYRD: The main thing 1'd like to do is am I
able to pass on documents to the Court here at this time?

THE COURT: What documents do you wish to pass on?

MR. BYRD: Lvery document that I have listed inside
of any of my filings I am providing them right now to the
Court,

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Anpd -~

MR. BYRD: They're available right now.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: And Your Honor, I would object., I
-— I don't know what it is he intends to pass and I wouldn't
have an opportunity to really, you know, defend her interest
and whatever is contained in there,

THE COURT: You may provide a copy to the attorney.

MR, BYRD: I do have & copy. BEvery document there
is listed in something that I filed. That's all my evidence
that I have cited.

THE COURT: 811 right. Before we go further, swear
in both parties.

THE CLERK: Please stand and raise your right hand.

D-18-577701.Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 303-7356
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You and each of you do solemnly swear the testimony you're
about to give in this action shall be the truth, the whole
truth, and nothing but the truth, so help you God?

MS. BYRD: Yes.

MR, BYRD: I do.

THE COURT: All right. You may continue, sir. TI'll
remind you you're under oath.

MR. BYRD: Yes, ma'am. Some of the money, I'm not
sure if T said this, too much stuff for me to take in at one
time. And they want reimbursements to them -- some of that
money comes straight from the government, like these ins -~-

THE COURT: ‘That's fine. You get it. 1It's your
obligation to pay. You pay it.

MR. BYRD: You =-- I'm saying I don't get it. It =--
it comes before I ever get it. To enroll in the program it
automatically means it's deducted from the top.

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BYRD: So I don't have that money to give the
majority going before I get paid. But that's just the point I
want to bring up.

I don't know how to say it. I don't know what I can
say. I -- I know you say we moved along. I don't -- what the
decree says does not say and prove circumstances. It says

change circumstances. And change can mean a lot of things

D-18-57770%-Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC {520) 303-7350
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which I'm sure we will get to that --

THE COURT: When =--

MR, BYRD: -- al another time.

THE COURT: -- it changes from 3,000 a month down to
zero because you quit paying what she's entitled to under the
decree, that is not going to give you relief from your
obligations. It has to be an improved change.

MR, BYRD: T don't really know what to say. 1I'll
just =~ I'1ll wait for my appeal,

THE COURT: All right.

M5. LAMBERTSEN: Your Honor, he -~ you know, it
would take me guite awhile to go through here, but since he
put it together, can he direct us to which document talks
about how much this $225,000 Prudential life insurance is?
What -- can he point to -~ I'd be happy to look at it. What
-~ what in here is talking about this $225 == this is -~

THE COURT: That's -—-

MS. LAMBERTSEN: -~ the email attachment you gave
me.

MR. BYRD: There's nothing in there other than the
fact that I am providing what you've asked for.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: What --

MR. BYRD: That's what she's asked for and I gave it

to her.

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LL.C (520) 303-7356
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THE COURT: You need a copy -—-—

MR. BYRD: That's --

THE COURT: -- of the policy. That's not a copy of
the policy. We need to know what the monthly payment is.

MR. BYRD: OCkay.

THE COURT: Counsel, you need to --

MR. BYRD: Yeah, just make another —-

THE COURT: -- contact the insurance company and
find cut if there's a way that she can be informed if payment
is ever missed.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: OCkay. So I'm wondering if -- so is
the Court inclined to have him give a release where we can
communicate with the Prudential company?

THE COURT: I can order that,

MS. LAMBERTSEN: And -- and so she will know if it's
being paid. Is the Court inclined to do that as opposed to
adding the payment ontc her el -- or alimony --

THE COURT: Yes.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: -- and letting -- okay. All right.

THE COURT: Just call the insurance company. [ind
out what they require, If they require a release of
information or a consent by the Defendant, then he is to sign
that paper. If he refuses to sign the paper, we can hold him

in contempt and we can also order the Clerk to sign the paper

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
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18

AAl14




10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

on his —-

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Okay.

THE COURT: ~-- behalf. Sir.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: I =~ I don't know --

THE COURT: You may -- your ordered to gel a copy of
the policy, get a copy of the paperwork from the insurance
company showing what the premium is and provide that to your
exwife. You are also to cooperate in any matter needed in
order for the insurance company to be akle to keep her
informed that the premiums are being paid. And that is an
ongoing obligation on your part to pay that. If you fail to
pay, you can be held in contempt for failure to pay that.

The Office of Personnel Management Death Benefits,
is that being taken out of your check to keep the death
benefits intact or is that just the survivor benefits that are
being kept --

MR. BYRD: That is being --

THE COURT: -- out of your check?

MR. BYRD: -~ taken off --

THE COURT: Do you have a copy of your last
disability payment?

MR, BYRD: Yes, I -~ I submitted it with all of my
other documents and my financial disclosure form, I don't

know if there's -- there's one -- there should be one in this

D-18-577704-Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
VERBATIM REPORTING & TRANSCRIPTION, LLC (520) 303-7356
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MS., LAMBERTSEN: -- Your Honor.

THE COQURT: Sir, you are to provide -~

(COUNSEL AND CLTENT CONFER BRIEFLY)

THE COURT: -- those to her within 10 days.

MR. BYRD: Ma'am, 1t's all right there.

MS, LAMBERTSEN: No, it --

MR. BYRD: I've given it to her before. This is
not --

M3. LAMBERTSEN: No.

MR. BYRD: ~- the first time. Everything is like
the --

THE COURT: Okay.

MR. BYRD: -- third time.

THE COURT: Handing those documents back and have
him show you where —-

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Okay.

THE CQURT: -~ that document is.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Show me where the Federal
Employment Retirement System plan is. I'm == and I'm

wondering Your Honor on his financial disclosure form he has

this -- it's not included -- this I wonder if he was getting
$1300 a month, Here it is. This ~- I'm wondering if -- if on
his -- on his financial disclosure form Your Hcnor he has

something that he wrote on the top Department of Defense

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
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reduce that toc judgment.

And then as tc the cother issues, ycu need toc get the
proper documentation. And if he doesn't provide it, come in
with your proper moticn to hold him in contempt and we'll do
it and contempt. And that situation will be sir, you'll sit
in custody until you provide the proper documents that she's
requested,

And any other documents regarding =-- like I said,
any other inccme that you've got including the Federail
Employment Retirement plan and any other plans that you had
set up at the time of the divorce. 3o the -- and attorney's
fees in the amount of $7,000 are to be paid to her within the
next 45 days.

MR. BYRD: May I ask a question? Do you want these
documents? This is everything I got. Everything that's been
discussed here is there --

THE COURT: Then -~-

MR. BYRD: -~ with the exception of policies.

THE COURT: Go get some more,

MS. LAMBERTSEN: I -- I'd be --

THE COQURT: But got to be a --

MS., LAMBERTSEN: =-- happy to --
THE COURT: -- matter of --
MS. LAMBERTSEN: -- take those. They're -- they're

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 01/23/18 TRANSCRIPT
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probably deficient, Your Honor --

MR. BYRD: But --

MS, LAMBERTSEN: ~-- but I'd hap -- 1'd be --

MR, BYRD: But I -- I'll just --

THE CQURT:; She'll take a look --

MS. LAMBERTSEN: -~ I can take them,

MR. BYRD: Okay.

THE COURT: -- at it.

MR. BYRD: I'll just keep them.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Okay. Your Honor, do we have a
ruling on the contempt there? He's not disputing that he did
not pay her. Do we have a --

THE COURT: I'm not geing to hold him in contempt at
this point, but if he fails to get caught up on the payments
and pay the attorney's fees in a timely manner, then you may

renew your motion and we'll set it for a hearing at that time.

And --

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Because —-—

THE CQURT: -- that can --

MR, BYRD: Yes, ma'am.

THE COQURT: -- include jail time.

MR. BYRD: I understand.

MS. LAMBERTSLEN: We -- because she needs that 7500
and 75 -~ I mean, she is in desperate =-- and so it's going —-

D-18-577701-Z BYRD 04/23/19 TRANSCRIPT
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THE
MS.
MR.
THE
MR.
tc pay it.
THE
your appeal.
MR.
THE

MR.

COURT: When can you have that paid, sir?
LAMBERTSEN: That's —-- she needs it like now,
BYRD: Ma'am, when am I going to pay that?
COURT: $15,000 plus another 7 is 22,006C.

RYRD: Af -- after my appeal is when I'm going
COURT: No, sir. You're golng to pay it befere

BYRD:

COURT:

BYRD:

up, I will pay it.

THE

MR.

approximately.

THE

MR,

THE

to her until that sum is paid. So half of what you're
receiving is to be -- be paid to her. And if you fail te do

s0, we'll hold you in contempt --

MR.

THE

MR.

COURT:
BYRD:
I'm
COURT:
BYRD:

COURT:

BYRD:
COURT:

BYRD:

Oh, 1 am?

Or you're going to sit in jail.
Well, I have -- if T can get the money
I will do my best.

How much do you get a month, sir?
Approximately $9,000 a month,
not sure the exact figures,

And I*1ll remind you you're under ocath.
Yes, ma'am,

You are to pay at least 4500 each menth

Yes, ma'am.
-- and to put you in jail.

When am I supposed to pay that?
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THE

MS.

THE

makes the payment,

MR.

COURT:

I'm -

LAMBERTSEN: -- to be able to --

COURT:

BYRD:

-- not going to put him in jail until he

Counsel.

1 have surgery scheduled for Friday. I'm

geing in for my next surgery on Friday.

THE
MR,
THE
MR.
THE
to do that,
MR.
THE
MR,
THE
MR.
THE
from friends.
together, get
MR,

THE

COURT:
BYRD:
COURT:
BYRD:

CQOURT;

BYRD:
COURT:
BYRD:
COURT:
BYRD:

COURT:

Sir --
And -- and --

-- I don't feel sorry for you,
Yes, ma'am.

You left her penniless. You don't get

I ~- 1 --
All right?

-- didn't ask? I wouldn't ask her --
You owe her the money.

Yes, ma'am.

She's having to get by bor -- borrowing

You can do the same thing. Get the money put

her paid, or you're gocing to jail.

BYRD:

COURT:

I understand that, Your Honor.

Now 4500 out of each pay Lthat you

receive per month is to be paid to her until that full amount

is paid and -- and you continue to accrue the obligaticns so
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MR. BYRD: I've -~ I've got the latest copy. I've

got the most latest copy where it just changed again. I
brought a copy for the Court because it's not in my --

THE COURT: Providing your =-

MR. BYRD:; -- my financial --
THE COURT: -- account number.
MR. BYRD: -- disclaosure form.

MS. BYRD: Yeah, he --

THE COURT: Providing your account number. You
to place it into the account at the bank --

MS. BYRD; He put 568,

THE COURT: Is it $68?

MS. BYRD: That's what he was giving me.

M3. LAMBERTSEN: What -- how -— how much -- how
for how many months?

THE COURT: You are to pay that.

MS. BYRD: Altogether --

THE COURT: And she will --

MS. BYRD: -- yeah, 200.

THE COURT: -- provide you the account number,
you have the account number with you?

MS. BYRD: Yes,

THE COURT: All right. Providing the account number

so that we've got it on the recoxd that he's received the

are

Do
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{(COUNSEL AND CLIENT CONFER BRIEFLY)

THE

immediate steps to make arrangements to have that 4500

deposited in her account by the 15th of each month.

MS,
MK.
MS.,
account.
MS.
have is --
MS3.
MS.
MsS,
please. Do I
THE

MS.

he has the routing --

THEE

MS.

THE

M5,

THE

M5,

COURT: Sir, you are to make -- you are to make

LAMBERTSEN: Okay. So Your Honor =--
BYRD: She has an account, Your Honor.

LAMBERTSEN: -- she has a -=- a Bank of America

BYRD: You closed my checking account. All I

LAMBERTSEN: Oh, no.
BYRD: -- savings.

LAMBERTSEN: No, don't talk to him directly,

COURT: Okay.

LAMBERTSEN: -- just write void on this and then

COURT: Yes.

LAMBERTSEN: -- and -- okay,
COURT: That way —-

LAMBERTSEN: So --

CQURT:; == he'll have the bank.

LAMBERTSEN: Okay.
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your arrest. So if you come back inte the country, that'll
show up and they'll pick you up at the airport. All right?
So make sure you --

MR. BYRD: Yes, ma'am.

THE COURT: -- show up, make sure you cooperate, and
make sure you make those payments.

MS., LAMBERTSEN: One last thing, Your Honor. If we
can kindly have you —-- we're respectfully requesting it placed
on the record that he's not to contact the mortgage company
and change the mailing address of the mortgage payments. They
go directly to her home. And I do have an exhibit where in --

MS. BYRD: Last month it changed.

MS, LAMBERTSEN: -~ the last month she didn't get
the payment and she became alarmed. &And I provided as an
exhibit where it's changed to his residence. 1If he wants to
get his own, fine, but he can't meddle with her getting the
statement going to her home. That seemed to be a -- an issue
of harassment. I don't know what he was trying te do, but she
didn't get it. It got mailed to the East Craig address. So
have him please not de that.

THE COURT: And the other thing the parties can do
is cooperate with each other, setup an online account so that
both parties have access Lo the statements online. I'm sure

the mortgage company allows that. And so she can see each
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month what the --

MS. BYRD: It comes ocut of my —-

THE COURT: -- statement is. You can see each month
what the statement is.

MR. BYRD: She used that word harassment again. I
have an email from the --

THE COURT: I --

MR. BYRD: -- Nationstar bank which specifically
states 1 provided the Nationstar bank six -- what is it? 2120
Lookoul Point Circle, Las Vegas, Nevada 89117, That's from me
to Mationstar in July of this year. I did not ask for any
documents from anybody.

THE COURT: All right.

MR, BYRD: I got it in writing.

THE COURT: Setup the online account so both parties
can have access and do not interfere with each other's ability
to get a copy of the statements at any time. Is your name the
only one on the loan?

MR. BYRD: No, ma'am,

THE COURT: So it's in both names?

MR. BYRD: Every document has -~

THE COURT: All right.

MR, BYRD: -- her name on it.

THE COURT: You have a right to request a copy.
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MS.

four years I've been paying it. It comes out of my bank

account.,

THE

(COUNSEL AND CLIENT CONFER BRIEFLY)

THE

access it., And both of you will agree that you will not

interfere with the other side having access. You'll provide

the necessary

username or password without notice to the other party.

MR,

anything about that mortgage other than that it -- I signed
for it. I don't want a copy of it, I'm not interested, and
I've never reguested anything. And I don't need an account.

I don't know nothing about it. I don't want to know anything

aboul it.
THE
MS.

THE

have a right to set it up, so --

MS.
THE
MS.

and they said

BYRD: I gel a bill every month for the past

COURT: Okay.

COURT: So set it up online so both of you can

usernames, passwords, and will not change the

BYRD: For the record, Your Honor, I don't know

COURT: Okay.
LAMBERTSEN: Well --

COURT: Then since your name's on the loan, you

BYRD: Yeah, &nd I just didn't get it --
COURT: OQkay.
BYRD: -- in my statement and I called the bank

that he request the statement to go to his
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address so I can —-

THE COURT: Well --

MS., BYRD: -- change it over again.

THE COURT: ~~ we've resolved that. I don't ~-

MS., BYRD: Yeah.

THE COURT: ~- need to hear more argument on that
issue., All right. Anything else we need to resolve today
besides give you a return date? And let's make it about 90
days out other than 60.

THE CLERK: May 2nd at 11:00 a.m.

THE COURT: So we'll see you back here then.

MS. LAMBERTSEN: Thank you, Your Honor.

MS. BYRD: Thank you.

MR. BYRD: Yes,

{PROCEEDINGS CONCLUDED AT 11:23:45)}
* K* % * * *

ATTEST: I do hereby certify that I have truly and

correctly transcribed the digital proceedings in the above-

entitled case to the best of my ability.

Adrian N. Medrano
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WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

ANITA A. WEBSTER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 1221

JEANNE F, LAMBERTSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9460

6882 Edna Ave.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Tel No: (702) 562-2300

Fax No: (702) 562-2303

e-mail: anitawebster@embargmail.com
e-mail; jlambertsen@embargmail.com

Attorney for Plaintiff, unbundied
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CASE NO.: D-18-577701-Z
DEPT NO.: G

ORDER FROM THE JANUARY 23,
2019 HEARING

CATERINA ANGELA BYRD
Plaintiff,

V.

GRADY EDWARD BYRD

Defendant.

et e gt o™ gt ot gt et g™

This matter having come before the court on the 23" day of January 2019,
continued from the November 27, 2018 hearing, for Plaintiff's Motion to Enforce
the Decree of Divorce, Plaintiff, CATERINA ANGELA BYRD (hereinafter
“Plaintiff’), by and through her unbundled attorney, JEANNE F. LAMBERTSEN,
ESQ., of the law firm of WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES and Defendant, GRADY
EDWARD BYRD (hereinafter “Defendant”), appearing in proper person, the Court
having heard the argument of counsel, finds and orders the following:

Argument by Attorney Lambertsen regarding Defendant's non-payment of

the $1,500.00 monthly Alimony, which is currently in arrears in the amount of
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$7,500.00 from September 1, 2018 through January 2018, and arrearages in the
amount of $7,500.00 for Plaintiff's portion of Defendant's US Army Pension to be
paid in the amount of $1,500.00 monthly from September 1, 2018 through
January 2018. Plaintiffs’ interest in insurance policies, Military Health care and
long-term health care and other accounts or policies awarded to Plaintiff in the
Decree that have eijther been lost or lapsed, or moved to different accounts by
Defendant. Further Argument regarding Attorney's Fees and Costs and contempt
of Court. Argument in opposition by Defendant.

COURT NOTES that the Courtreviewed the Motions, Oppositions, Replies,
Financial Disclosure Forms, and Exhibits, and reviewed the parties' Decree of
Divorce. The Court noted and Defendant acknowledged that Defendant's income
is around $116,000.00 per year (VT 10:52:40). Within the Decree of Divorce,
there is language that provides for $1,500.00 per month to be paid to Plaintiff for
life that can be changed when her financial condition improves or if the marital
house is sold. The Court deems that the $1,500.00 per month to Plaintiff is and
should be deemed alimony. This is supported by Lake v. Bender, 18 Nev. 361,
4 Pac. 711, 7 Pac. 74 (1884), and Shydler v. Shydler, 114 Nev. 192, 954 P.2d
37 (1998).

COURT FINDS that Defendant has no right to unilaterally stop the

$1,500.00 per month alimony payments to Plaintiff. Even though Defendant's
payment status has changed, Defendant is still responsible in the Decree to pay
the Plaintiff.

COURT FURTHER FINDS that within the Decree there is language that

W \Femily\Byrd CatennaiPleadingsilratis\Drder from 1 12 35 hunnng 2 14 19.4pd
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provides that Plaintiff is entitled to 50% of Defendant's United States Army
Retired Pay as long as Defendant lives, that Plaintiff is entitled to her marital
portion of Defendant’'s United States Army Retired Pay, that Defendant
performed and paid $1,500.00 per month to Plaintiff for her interest in his United
States Army Retired Pay, that the Defendant then began taking his United States
Army Retired Pay as a tax-exempt disability payment, and that Defendant ceased
his $1,500.00 per month payments to Piaintiff. That the Defendant is now taking
his retirement pay as a tax-exempt disability payment does not negate
Defendant's obligation to pay Plaintiff the $1,500.00 per month as and for her
marital interest in his United States Army military retirement pay. (VT 11;19:20),
Defendant must continue his obligation to pay the Plaintiff $1,500.00 per month
under the Decree of Divorce pursuant to Shelton v. Shelton, 78 P.3d 507, 119

Nev. 492 (Nev., 2003).

COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff had an obligation to follow up on
some of the health care policies, and other items, therefore it is not necessarily
something Defendant is going to be solely responsible for and Parties may need
an Evidentiary Hearing.

Defendant sworn and testified.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Discovery is open.

IT1S FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall make himself available for
a deposition with Plaintiff's attorney.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide Plaintiff with the
Federal Employees Retirement System (FERS) Plan by February 4, 2012 (ten
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days).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall cooperate in any manner
needed in order for the insurance company, Prudential Veterans' Group Life
Insurance, Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) to keep Plaintiff
informed that the premiums are being paid. Defendanthas an ongoing obligation
to pay the insurance premiums and keep the policies up to date. Defendant shall
be held in contempt of court for failure to do so.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide copies of
statements from the last year (2018) of all accounts to present in which
Defendant has received money, including annuity payments, the Federal
Employees Retirement system, and all other sources of income that were set up
at the time of the divorce (VT 11:07:00). Defendant shall provide documents
showing where monies originated from, where and when Annuities were
purchased and any other accounts defendant is receiving monies from.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide copies of any
insurance policies and documentation showing payment on those policies,
including a copy of the Prudential Veterans Group Life Insurance, Federal
Employees' Group Life insurance (FEGLI) policy, what the monthly payment is,
and other insurance policies that the Plaintiff is entitled to under the Decree of
Divorce. The plaintiff shall contact the Prudential Veterans’ Group Life Insurance,
Federal Employees' Group Life insurance (FEGLI) coverage and find out what
they require for the Plaintiff to communicate directly with Prudential Veterans'

Group Life Insurance, Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGLI)to make
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sure that the Defendant is paying the monthly premium, if they require a consent
or release by the Defendant, he is to sign the consent or release. If Defendant
refuses to sign the consent or release, or if Defendant fails to pay the premium
on the Prudential Veterans Group Life Insurance, Federal Employees' Group Life
Insurance (FEGLI), then Defendant can be held in contempt and the Clerk of the
Court can sign the consent or release on his behalf. (VT 10:58:30) Defendant
shall provide information regarding any undisclosed accounts accrued before the
divorce.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide proper
documentation of any other income including federal retirement plans and any
other plans defendant had set up at the time of the divorce. Defendant shall be
held in contempt of court if he does not provide appropriate documentation as
requested by the court and shall be placed in custody.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Office of Personal Management Death
Benefit for the Plaintiff as listed in the Decree of Divorce shall continue to be kept
intact by the Defendant. (VT 10:59:45).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant's obligations to Plaintiff in the
decree of divorce shall stand. Defendant shall pay Plaintiff $1,500.00 per month
as Plaintiff's share of the Defendant's United States Army military retirement
benefit, and $1,500.00 per month in spousal support payments.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that attorney fees in the amount $7,000.00
shall be paid from Defendant to Plaintiff as described below. Attorney fees are

awarded pursuant to Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 870 P.2d 1071 (1598),
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wherein disparity in income is a factor to be considered in awarding attorney fees.

Hornwood v. Smith Food King, 105 Nev. 188, 192, 772 P.2d 1284 (1989)

awarding attorney fees to the prevailing party if they succeed on a significant

number of issues. Hornwood v. Smith's Food King, 105 Nev. 188, 192, 772 P.2d

1284 (1989) (quoting Women's Federal S & L Ass'n. v. Nevada Nat. Bank, 623

F.Subp. 469, 470 (D.Nev.1985). Awards of attorney fees are within the sound
discretion of the Court. See Love v. Love, 958 P.2d 523, 114 Nev. 572 (1998),

Fletcher v. Fletcher, 89 Nev. 540, 542-43, 516 P.2d. 103,104 (1873), Leeming v.

Leeming, 87 Nev. 530, 532, 450 P.2d 342, 343 (1971), and Halbrook v.
Halbrook, 114, Nev. 1455, 971 P.2d 1262 (1998).

That the Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 Nev. 345 (1969), factors
were considered; (1) The qualities of Plaintiff's counsel, Ms. Lambertsen has
been practicing for over 13 years (2) The character and difficulty of the work
performed was moderate to extensive and included Plaintiffs papers and
pleadings to change venue from Churchill County to Clark County Nevada,
Plaintif's Motion to Enforce the Decree of Divorce, Schedule of Arrearages,
Reply and Opposition, Reply, Financial Disclosure Form, Exhibit Index,
attendance at the November 27, 2018 hearing, preparation of the Order from the
November 27, 2018 hearing and this instant hearing January 23, 2019, (3) The
work actually performed by the attorney as described herein and (4) The resuit
obtained is in favor of the Plaintiff.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant's arrears and aftorneys’ fees

shall be reduced to judgment: arrearages in spousal support of $7,500.00 from

v/ \FarndyByrd CalenmatPizad ngs\DrafisiOraer from ¥ 12 19 heanng 2 14 19 wod

AAl44




Law Offces nf

R & ASSOCIATES

A2 s Avenue = L Ve, Seend B9
Telephons 7792, 562-Z3HE = Facwmile (102 2. 2300

WEHBSTE

O O~ T ;M AW N =

[T T % T G T o T o B N I N B L B e e T R S
m ~N OO O A W N = 0O © oo~ o o bh W N O

September 2018 through January 2019; arrearages in Plaintiffs haif of
Defendant's United States Army military retirement benefits of $7,500.00 fron
September 2018 through January 2019, and Attorneys' fees in the amount of
$7,000.00, for a total of $22,000.00 reduced to judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective February 15, 2019, Defendant
shall pay Plaintiff $4,500.00 per month and $4,500.00 thereafter each month on
the 15th of each month until Defendant has the $22,000.00 in arrears paid in full.
The $4,500.00 is the sum of Defendant's $3,000.00 per month obligation to the
Plaintiff plus $1,500.00 toward the arrears. {VT 11:11:50). Once the $22,000.00
is paid, Defendant's monthly payment to the Plaintiff goes back down to
$3,000.00 per month unless further order from the court. Defendant shall deposit
the $4,500.00 into Plaintiff's Bank of America account such that the $4,500.00 is
to be in the Plaintiff's bank account by the 15th of each month. (VT 11:15:20).
The Plaintiff's bank account was placed on the record. The plaintiff also provided
the Defendant a voided check in open court to set up automatic deposits.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall be held in contempt of
court if he does not pay Plaintiff the $4,500.00 per month and catch up on the
payments due to the Plaintiff. The Defendant's $3,000.00 monthly obligation to
the Plaintiff for spousal support ($1,500.00) and her interest in his United States
Army Military retirement pay ($1,500.00) shall continue to accrue as the
$4,500.00 monthly payments are being made as described above.

T IS FURTHER ORDERED that contempt of court shall be deferred. If

Defendant fails to pay Plaintiff of if he fails to catch up the arrearages or pay
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attorney's fees, Plaintiff's Motion for Contempt of court may be renewed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall not miss one (1) more
payment to Plaintiff. Should Defendant miss a payment and the Court finds
Defendant is in Contempt, the Court will incarcerate Defendant. A no-bail arrest
warrant will be issued if necessary. (VT 11:20:00).

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Piaintiff can file a Motion for Contempt and
the Court will incarcerate Defendant if found in contempt.

iT IS FURTHER ORDERED that parties shal! not change any information
relating to the mortgage account for the Plaintiff's residence and both parties
shall have online access to the mortgage statements, and neither party shall
interfere with the other parties’ ability to have on-line access to the mortgage
account; user names and passwords shall not be changed by either party (VT
11:21:07).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff shall take a copy of the parties’
Divorce Decree and go and inquire regarding the insurance Policies and other
benefits that she may be entitied to under the Decree of Divorce. Defendant is to
cooperate if a release or consent is needed for Plaintiff to get the information she
needs.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that status check re; discovery set on May, 2,
2019 at 11:00 a.m. in department G. If Defendant does not appear at the return
hearing on May 2, 2018, a no-bail bench warrant will be issued for his arrest. (VT
11:20:08).

il
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6882 Edna Ave.

Las Vegas, Nevada 89148

Tel No: (702) 562-2300

Fax No: (702) 562-2303

e-mail: anitawebster@embargmail.com
e-mail; jlambertsen@embargmail.com
Unbundled Attorney for Plaintiff

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CATERINA ANGELA BYRD ) CASENO.:D-18-577701-Z
) DEPTNO..G
Plaintiff, )
)} NOTICE OF ENTRY OF ORDER FROM
V. g THE JANUARY 23, 2019 HEARING
GRADY EDWARD BYRD )
)
Defendant. )

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that an Order was entered in the above-entitied

action on the 5" day of April, 2019, a copy of which is attached.

b
Dated this _7)  day of April, 2019.

WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

WFamily\Byrd, Gaterina\Pleadings\Drafis\NEO of 2.23.19 Order 4.5.19.wpd
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Certificate of Service
Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | certify that | am employed in the Law Offices of
WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES, and that on this ,‘L‘i day of April, 2019, | caused

the above and foregoing document to be served as follows:

[ X] pursuant to EDCR 8.05(a), EDCR 8.05(f) NRCP (b)}(2)(D} and
Administrative Order 14-2 Captioned “In the Administrative Matter of
Mandatory Electronic Service in the Eighth Judicial District Court.” by
mandatory electronic service through the Eighth Judicial District
Court’s electronic filing system;

[ X] by placing the same to be deposited for mailing in the United States
Mail, in a sealed envelope upon which first class postage was prepaid
in Las Vegas, Nevada,;

[ 1 pursuant to EDCR 7.26 to be sent via facsimile, by duly executed
consent for service by electronic means,

[ ] byhand-delivery with signed Receipt of Copy.

To the attorney(s)/person(s) listed below at the address, email address, and/or
facsimile number indicated below:

Grady E. Byrd

5330 E. Craig Rd.

Las Vegas, NV 89115

E-mail: cbsmail2006@yahoo.com

Byron Mills, Esq.
Modonnell@millsnv.com

) ) '_,:) A ’//
Cer it g F e S i _
An employee of Webster & Associates

WhFamiy\Bysd. Laterina\WPleadings\DraftsA\REO of 2.23 19 Order 4.5 19.wpd
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Electronically Filed
4/5/2019 10:24 AM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
ORDR C&;«J ,ﬂw«"

WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

ANITA A. WEBSTER, ESQ.

Nevada Bar No. 1221

JEANNE F. LAMBERTSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 3460

6882 Edna Ave,

Las Vegas, Nevada 89146

Tel No: (702) 562-2300

Fax No: (702) 562-2303

e-mail; anitawebster@embaramail.com
e-mail: lambertsen@embargmail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff, unbundled

DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CATERINA ANGELA BYRD CASE NO.: B-18-577701-2
DEPT NO.: G

ORDER FROM THE JANUARY 23
2019 HEARING

Plaintiff,

V.

GRADY EDWARD BYRD

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
Defendant. g
)

This matter having come before the court on the 23" day of January 2018,
continued from the November 27, 2018 hearing, for Plaintiff's Motion to Enforce
the Decree of Divorce, Plaintiff, CATERINA ANGELA BYRD (hereinafter
“Plaintiff'), by and through her unbundled attorney, JEANNE F. LAMBERTSEN,
ESQ., of the law firm of WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES and Defendant, GRADY
EDWARD BYRD (hereinafter ‘Defendant”), appearing in proper person, the Court
having heard the argument of counsel, finds and orders the following:

Argument by Attorney Lambertsen regarding Defendant's non-payment of

the $1,500.00 monthly Alimony, which is currently in arrears in the amount of

W.AFamily\Byrd, Calerina\Plaadings\Dralis\Qrdor from 4.92.18 hearing 2 14.18.wpd
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$7.500.00 from September 1, 2018 through January 2018, and arrearages in the
amount of $7,500.00 for Plaintiff's portion of Defendant's US Army Pension to be
paid in the amount of $1,500.00 monthly from September 1, 2018 through
January 2018. Plaintiffs’ interest in insurance policies, Military Health care and
long-term health care and other accounts or policies awarded to Plaintiff in the
Decree that have either been lost or lapsed, or moved to different accounts by
Defendant. Further Argument regarding Attorney's Fees and Costs and contempt
of Court. Argument in opposition by Defendant.

COURT NOTES that the Court reviewed the Motions, Oppositions, Replies,
Financial Disclosure Forms, and Exhibits, and reviewed the parties' Decree of
Divorce. The Court noted and Defendant acknowledged that Defendant's income
is around $116,000.00 per year (VT 10:52:40). Within the Decree of Divorce,
there is language that provides for $1,500.00 per month to be paid to Plaintiff for
life that can be changed when her financial condition improves or if the marital
house is sold. The Court deems that the $1,500.00 per month to Plaintiff is and
should be deemed alimony. This is supported by Lake v. Bender, 18 Nev. 361,
4 Pac. 711, 7 Pac. 74 (1884), and Shydler v. Shydler, 114 Nev. 192, 854 P.2d

37 (1998).

COURT FINDS that Defendant has no right to unilaterally stop the
$1,500.00 per month alimony payments to Plaintiff. Even though Defendant's
payment status has changed, Defendant is still responsible in the Decree to pay
the Plaintiff.

COURT FURTHER FINDS that within the Decree there is language that

W Fainily\Byrd Catsring'Pleac:ngsiDrahsiOrder fram 112 18 baaning 2 14 19 wid
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provides that Plaintiff is entitled to 50% of Defendant's United States Army
Retired Pay as long as Defendant lives, that Plaintiff is entitled to her marital
portion of Defendant's United States Army Retired Pay, that Defendant
performed and paid $1,500.00 per month to Plaintiff for her interest in his United
States Army Retired Pay, that the Defendant then began taking his United States
Army Retired Pay as a tax-exempt disability payment, and that Defendant ceased
his $1,5600.00 per month payments to Plaintiff. That the Defendant is now taking
his retirement pay as a tax-exempt disability payment does not negate
Defendant's obligation to pay Plaintiff the $1,500.00 per month as and for her
marital interest in his United States Army military retirement pay. (VT 11.19:20).
Defendant must continue his obligation to pay the Plaintiff $1,500.00 per month
under the Decree of Divorce pursuant to Sheiton v. Shelton, 78 P.3d 507, 119
Nev. 492 (Nev., 2003).

COURT FURTHER FINDS that Plaintiff had an obligation to follow up on
some of the health care policies, and other items, therefore it is not necessarily
something Defendant is going to be solely responsible for and Parties may need
an Evidentiary Hearing.

Defendant sworn and testified.

iT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Discovery is open.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall make himself available for
a deposition with Plaintiff's attorney.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide Plaintiff with the
Federal Employees Retirement System (FERS) Plan by February 4, 2019 (ten

W FamiyiByrad Catenna\PleadngsiDrzfiziOrcer froir 1 12 19 hosnng 2 14 15 wpd
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days).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall cooperate in any manner
needed in order for the insurance company, Prudential Veterans' Group Life
Insurance, Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) to keep Plaintiff
informed that the premiums are being paid. Defendant has an ongoing obligation
to pay the insurance premiums and keep the policies up to date. Defendant shall
be held in contempt of court for failure to do so.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide copies of
statements from the last year (2018) of all accounts to present in which
Defendant has received money, including annuity payments, the Federal
Employees Retirement system, and all other sources of income that were set up
at the time of the divorce (VT 11:07:00). Defendant shall provide documents
showing where monies originated from, where and when Annuities were
purchased and any other accounts defendant is receiving monies from.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide copies of any
insurance policies and documentation showing payment on those policies,
including a copy of the Prudential Veterans Group Life Insurance, Federal
Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGL!}) policy, what the monthly payment is,
and other insurance policies that the Plaintiff is entitled to under the Decree of
Divorce. The plaintiff shall contact the Prudential Veterans' Group Life insurance,
Federal Employees' Group Life Insurance (FEGLI) coverage and find out what
they require for the Plaintiff to communicate directly with Prudential Veterans’

Group Life Insurance, Federal Employees’ Group Life Insurance (FEGLI)to make

WiFamiy\Byrd CatedrpiondingsiDestsiQrdur fram 1 12 1D hazrng 2 14 14 4pd
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sure that the Defendant is paying the monthly premium, if they require a consent
or release by the Defendant, he is to sign the consent or release. If Defendant
refuses to sign the consent or release, or if Defendant fails to pay the premium
on the Prudential Veterans Group Life Insurance, Federal Employees’ Group Life
Insurance (FEGL!), then Defendant can be held in contempt and the Clerk of the
Court can sign the consent or release on his behaif. (VT 10:58:30) Defendant
shall provide information regarding any undisclosed accounts accrued before the
divorce.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall provide proper
documentation of any other income including federal retirement plans and any
other plans defendant had set up at the time of the divorce. Defendant shall be
held in contempt of court if he does not provide appropriate documentation as
requested by the court and shall be placed in custody.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that Office of Personal Management Death
Benefit for the Plaintiff as listed in the Decree of Divorce shall continue to be kept
intact by the Defendant. (VT 10:55:45).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant's obligations to Plaintiff in the
decree of divorce shall stand, Defendant shall pay Plaintiff $1,500.00 per month
as Plaintiff's share of the Defendant's United States Army military retirement
benefit, and $1,500.00 per month in spousal support payments.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that attorney fees in the amount $7,000.00
shall be paid from Defendant to Plaintiff as described below. Attorney fees are

awarded pursuant to Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998),

WOF gk Ayrad CaterinatPleading s\Dral s\Ordes from 112 19 ieaning 2 141 19 wpd
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wherein disparity in income is a factor to be considered in awarding attorney fees.

Hornwood v. Smith Food King, 105 Nev. 188, 192, 772 P.2d 1284 (1989)

awarding attorney fees to the prevailing party if they succeed on a significant

number of issues. Hornwood v. Smith's Food King, 105 Nev. 188, 192, 772 P.2d

1284 (1989) (quoting Women's Federal S & L Ass'n. v. Nevada Nat. Bank, 623

F.Supp. 469, 470 (D.Nev.1985). Awards of attorney fees are within the sound
discretion of the Court. See Love v. Love, 959 P.2d 523, 114 Nev. 572 (1998),

Fletcher v. Fletcher, 89 Nev. 540, 54243, 516 P.2d. 103,104 (1973), Leeming v.
Leeming, 87 Nev. 530, 532, 490 P.2d 342, 343 (1971), and Halbrook v.

Halbrook, 114, Nev. 1455, 971 P.2d 1262 (1998).

That the Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 Nev. 345 (1969), factors
were considered; (1) The qualities of Plaintiff's counsel, Ms. Lambertsen has
been practicing for over 13 years (2) The character and difficulty of the work
performed was moderate to extensive and included Plaintiffs papers and
pleadings to change venue from Churchill County to Clark County Nevada,
Plaintiff's Motion to Enforce the Decree of Divorce, Schedule of Arrearages,
Reply and Opposition, Reply, Financial Disclosure Form, Exhibit Index,
attendance at the November 27, 2018 hearing, preparation of the Order from the
November 27, 2018 hearing and this instant hearing January 23, 2019; (3) The
work actually performed by the attorney as described herein and (4) The result
obtained is in favor of the Plaintiff.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant's arrears and attorneys’ fees

shall be reduced to judgment: arrearages in spousal support of $7,500.00 from

W FamirpByrd CatentnaiPlaadirgsiDrafi si0rder irom 1 12 39 hearing 2 14 18 wpa
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September 2018 through January 2019; arrearages in Plaintiffs half of
Defendant's United States Army military retirement benefits of $7,500.00 from
September 2018 through January 2019, and Attorneys’ fees in the amount of
$7,000.00, for a total of $22,000.00 reduced to judgment.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that effective February 15, 2019, Defendant
shall pay Plaintiff $4,500.00 per month and $4,500.00 thereafter each month on
the 15th of each month untii Defendant has the $22,000.00 in arrears paid in full.
The $4,500.00 is the sum of Defendant's $3,000.00 per month obligation to the
Plaintiff plus $1,500.00 toward the arrears. (VT 11:11.:50). Once the $22,000.00
is paid, Defendant's monthly payment to the Plaintiff goes back down to
$3,000.00 per month unless further order from the court. Defendant shall deposit
the $4,500.00 into Plaintiffs Bank of America account such that the $4,500.00 is
to be in the Plaintiff's bank account by the 15th of each month. (VT 11:15:20).
The Plaintiff's bank account was placed on the record. The plaintiff also provided
the Defendant a voided check in open court to set up automatic deposits.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall be held in contempt of
court if he does not pay Plaintiff the $4,500.00 per month and catch up on the
payments due to the Plaintiff. The Defendant’'s $3,000.00 monthly obligation to
the Plaintiff for spousal support ($1,500.00) and her interest in his United States
Army Military retirement pay ($1,500.00) shali continue to accrue as the
$4,500.00 monthly payments are being made as described above.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that contempt of court shall be deferred. If

Defendant fails to pay Plaintiff of if he fails to catch up the arrearages or pay
W R anlDyrd CatennaiPlaadagiCaftssOmer rom | t2 19 haaring 2 14 19 wpd
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attorney's fees, Plaintiff's Motion for Contempt of court may be renewed.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Defendant shall not miss one (1) more
payment to Plaintiff. Should Defendant miss a payment and the Court finds
Defendant is in Contempt, the Court will incarcerate Defendant. A no-bail arrest
warrant will be issued if necessary. (VT 11:20:00).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff can file a Motion for Contempt and
the Court will incarcerate Defendant if found in contempt.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that parties shall not change any information
relating to the mortgage account for the Piaintiff's residence and both parties
shall have online access to the mortgage statements, and neither party shall
interfere with the other parties’ ability to have on-line access to the mortgage
account; user names and passwords shall not be changed by either party. (VT
11:21:07).

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiff shall take a copy of the parties’
Divorce Decree and go and inquire regarding the Insurance Policies and other
benefits that she may be entitled to under the Decree of Divorce. Defendant is to
cooperate if a release or consent is needed for Plaintiff to get the information she
needs.

IT 1S FURTHER ORDERED that status check re: discovery set on May, 2,
2019 at 11:00 a.m. in department G. If Defendant does not appear at the return
hearing on May 2, 2019, a no-bail bench warrant will be issued for his arrest. (VT
11:20:08).

"
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Electronically Filed
4/8/2019 4:31 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
MOT C%«J - T

BYRON L. MILLS, ESQ.
State Bar #6745

MILLS & ANDERSON
703 S. 8th Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0030

Attorney for Defendant

/
DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
CATERINA ANGELA BYRD, )
)
Plaintiff, )
)
VS. ) CASENO.: D-18-577701-Z
) DEPT.NO. G
GRADY EDWARD BYRD, )
) DATE OF HEARING:
Defendant, ) TIME OF HEARING:
)
DEFENDANT’S MOTION IFOR RECONSIDERATION
COMES NOW the Defendant, GRADY EDWARD BYRD, by and through

his attorney, BYRON L. MILLS, ESQ., of MILLS & ANDERSON., and pursuant
to the Nevada Revised Statutes and Eighth Judicial District Court Rules cited
hereinbelow, hereby respectfully moves this Honorable Court for the following:
1. For the Court to reconsider its order granting Plaintiff’s motion to Enforce
the Divorce Decree and confirm that:

a. No alimony is due to Plaintiff under the Decree of Divorce, and

b. Caterina is awarded 50% of only Grady’s military retired pay.
2. For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper in the

premises.

-1-
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This Motion is made and based upon the papers and pleadings on file herein,
Points and Authorities cited below, Affidavit of Defendant, GRADY EDWARD
BYRD, attached hereto and oral argument of counsel to be heard at the time of
hearing.

+—
DATED this [ dayof /I 2010,

MILLS & ANDERSON.

BY: M&d'/’“ '
%RON L. MILLS, ESQ.
ar No. 6745
703 S. 8th Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attorney for Defendant

NOTICE OF MOTION
TO: ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST

YOU, AND EACH OF YOU, WILL PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the
undersigned will bring the foregoing MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION filed|
in the above-captioned matter on for hearing in the above-entitled Court on the

day of , 2019, at the hour of o'clock __ m., in

Depariment No. G or as soon thereafter as counsel may be heard. You are required
to attend if you wish to oppose said Motions.
: "
DATED this | & day of March 2019

MILLS & ANDE%N

N L. MILLS.ESQ.
ada Bar No. 6745
703 S. 8™ Street
LLag Vegas, Nevada 89101
Attornevs for Defendant

AATG




11

12

13

14

15

16

17

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES
L.
STATEMENT OF FACTS

GRADY EDWARD BYRD (hereinafter “Grady”) and CATERINA
ANGELA BYRD (hereinafter “Caterina”) were divorced by Decree of Divorce
dated June 5, 2014. The Decree of Divorce contained inter alia, an order that Grady
pay Caterina 50% of his United States Army Retired Pay as long as he lives, The
Decree also contained an order that Grady would continue to pay Caterina $1500.00
exira per month to assist with her home mortgage.! However, the Decree
specifically stated that the $1500.00 is not an alimony payment and it is not
required. Additionally, the Decree included an agreement that neither party shall
be required to pay spousal support to the other party. ?

On October 16, 2018, Caterina filed a Motion to Enforce the Decree of
Divorce. In her motion Caterina claimed that the $1500.00 per month was truly
spousal support despite the clear waiver in the Decree stating that neither party
would pay alimony. Caterina further claimed that it was possible the other half of
the $3000.00 Grady had been depositing was Caterina’s 50% share of Grady’s
retirement pay.

On January 23, 2019, the matter of Caterina’s Motion to Enforce the Decree
of Divorce came before the Court. The Court determined that the $1500.00 per
month voluntary payment was alimony. The Couwrt also agreed with Caterina
regarding the additional $1500.00 that Grady had voluntarily been paying was one
half of his military retired pay and ordered him to continue paying it.

According to the Court’s findings, the amount of alimony was premised on

! Exhibit A: Decree of Divorce pgs 2-3

? Exhibit A: Decree of Divorce pg 3
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the following conclusions the Court drew at the time of the hearing:

1. The Court believed the parties’ Decree included language that provided for
$1,500.00 to be paid to Caterina as spousal support despite the Decree stating
otherwise.

2. The Court belicved that Grady was paying Caterina $3000.00 per month
because the additional $1500.00 was Caterina’s 50% share of the United
States Retired Pay Grady was receiving.

3. The Court found it could not order the military to pay Caterina the $1500.00
in military benefits directly, However, the Court concluded it could order
Grady to pay Catcrina directly after receiving the money from the military,

4. The Court found that Grady had no right to unilaterally stop payments to
Caterina because, even though his payment status changed, his responsibility
to make payments to Caterina pursvant to the Decree remained.

These findings appear to be the primary impetus of the alimony and property award
from QGrady to Caterina in the amount of $3,000.00 per month indefinitely as well
as the award of a $4,500.00 deposit from Grady until he pays the alleged $22,000.00
in arrears. The Court’s order granting Caterina’s motion contains the following
statement:

Within the Decree there is language that provides for $1,500.00 to be

paid to Plaintiff for life that can be changed when her financial

condition improves or if the marital house is sold. The Court deems that

the $1,500.00 to Plaintiff is and should be deemed alimony.

The foregoing findings of the Court are erroneous in two respects. First; much
of the foregoing was not what was agreed to by the parties in the Decree, This is
particularly true with respect to spousal support. The Decree specifically states the
$1500.00 per month to assist Caterina with the home mortgage is not alimony and
is not required. While the Court made brief mention of this, it does not appear to

have factored into the Court’s decision at all. This is especially important in the
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context of enforceinent of a divorce decree where the parties explicitly agreed that
there would be no spousal support to either party. Second, the United States Retired
Pay, which the Court deemed payable to Caterina in the amount of $1500.00 per
month, is actually VA military disability pay from which Grady was voluntarily
paying Caterina an additional $1,500 per month.

Grady’s military retired pay shortly after the Decree was entered was only
$128.40 per month. This was the sole divisible retirement asset at the time the
Decree was entered. The other payments that Grady was receiving were all from
sources of federal retirement disability pay that, under federal law, CANNOT be
divided as a community asset under any state law. Below is a table that shows all

of Grady’s income and whether it was a divisible asset in 2014

Description Amount Divisible/non-divisible

Net Military Retired Pay $128.40 Divisible under state law and 10 USC § 1408
(Ex. A)
Combat Related Special $3,007.60 | Non-divisible pursuant to 38 USC § 5301
Compensation (Ex, A)

VA Disability Payments $2,858.24 Non-divisible pursuant to 10 USC § 1408, 38
(Ex. A and B) USC 5301, Mansell v. Mansell, 490 U.S, 581,
109 S.Ct. 2023, 104 L.Ed.2d 675 (1989) and
Howell v. Howell, 137 8.Ct. 1400, 197
L.Ed.2d 781 (2017).

OPM (Department of $1,057.72 2BDoD 7000,14-R Financial Management

Defense) disability Regulation Volume 7B, Chapter 29 * June

(Ex. C) 2017 29-1 VOLUME 7B, CHAPTER 29:
“FORMER SPOUSE PAYMENTS FROM
RETIRED PAY”

Social Security Disability $2,584.56 Non-divisible pursuant to 42 U.S.C, § 407
(Ex. D)

Because Grady’s income was almost entirely sourced from federal disability
payments at the time of the divorce, the Court’s finding that Grady owed $1,500 as
one half of his military retired pay to Caterina was clearly erroncous. The only
divisible retired pay that Grady has received since the divorce is military retired pay
of between $128.40 (2014) and, as of Febrnary 1, 2019, his pay is -0-. Under the

terms of the decree of divorce, 50% this amount is all that Caterina was entitled to.
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Indeed, as more fully explained below, 50% of the military retired pay is all that the
Court could have ordered then, because the balance of the pay that Grady was
recetving was federal disability pay.

That fact remains true today. Below is a chart showing all of Grady’s sources

of income as they exist today:

Description Amount Divisible/non-divisible

Net Military Retired Pay -0- Divisible under state law and 10 USC § 1408
(Exhibit E)

Combat Related Special $3,227.58 | Non-divisible pursuant to 38 USC § 5301
Compensation (Grady's

FDF)

VA Disability Payments $2,896.67 | Non-divisible pursuant to 10 USC § 1408, 38
(Grady’s FDF) USC 5301, Mansell v, Mansell, 490 U.8S. 581,

109 S.Ct. 2023, 104 L.Ed.2d 675 (1989) and
Howell v. Howell, 137 S.Ct. 1400, 197
L.Ed.2d 781 (2017).

OPM (Department of $1,315.00 | Non-divisible pursuant to 2BDol> 7000.14-R
Defense) disability Financial Management Regulation Volume
(Grady's FDF) 78, Chapter 29 * June 2017 29-1 VOLUME

78, CHAPTER 29: “FORMER SPOUSE
PAYMENTS FROM RETIRED PAY”
Sacial Security Disability $2,176.00 Non-divisible pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 407
{Grady’s FDF)

Again, the only divisible community asset from which Caterina could receive a
portion of Grady’s income is the military retired pay, which is currently in the
amount of -0-,

The payments that Grady has made to Caterina since the decree of divorce
above 50% of -0- have been completely voluntary. As the decree of divorce states,
there i1sno spousal support order to either party. The decree further states that Grady
can terminate the $1,500 per month payment toward the mortgage at any time.
Finally, regarding the retired military pay, the Decree only awards 50% of the
military retired pay to Caterina. There is no specific amount set, meaning that any
payments Grady made to Caterina above the 50% threshold were not obligatory in

any way.
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Notwithstanding these facts, the Court ordered Grady to continue to pay
$1,500 in alimony (which does not exist under the decree and therefore cannot be
modified) and $1,500 as 50% of his military retired pay, (which is $1,500 more than
the Court can legally order him to pay). As such, Grady has no choice but to request
rehearing and reconsideration of the Court’s orders resulting from Caterina’s
motion as clearly erroneous. '

1X
ARGUMENT
A. The Court should Reconsider its Order Granting Caterina’s Motion to
Enforce the Decree of Divorce and Eliminate Grady’s Alimony Order.
This Court has the authority to reconsider its previous orders pursuant to

EDCR 2.24, and NRCP 59, which read as follows:

Rule 2.24. Rehearing of motions.

(a) No motions once heard and disposed of may be renewed in the
same cause, nor may the same matters therein embraced be reheard,
unless by leave of the court granted upon motion therefor, after notice
of such motion to the adverse parties.

(b) A party seeking reconsideration of a ruling of the court, other
than any order which may be addressed by motion pursuant to N.R.C.P,
50(b), 52(b), 59 or 60, must file a motion for such relief within 10 days
after service of written notice of the order or judgment unless the time
is shortened or enlarged by order. A motion for rehearing or
reconsideration must be served, noticed, filed and heard as is any other
motion. A motion for reconsideration does not toll the 30-day period
for filing a notice of appeal from a final order or judgment.

(c¢) If a motion for rehearing is granted, the court may make a final
disposition of the cause without reargument or may reset it for
reargument or resubmission or may make such other orders as are
deemed appropriate under the circumstances of the particular case.

NRCP 59:

(a) Grounds. A new trial may be granted to all or any of the parties
and on all or part of the issues for any of the following causes or
grounds materially affecting the substantial rights of an aggrieved
party: (1) Iiregularity in the proceedings of the court, jury, master, or

AA145




10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

13

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

adverse party, or any order of the court, or master, or abuse of discretion
by which either party was prevented from having a fair trial; (2)
Misconduct of the jury or prevailing party; (3) Accident or surprise
which ordinary prudence could not have guarded against; (4) Newly
discovered evidence material for the party making the motion which
the party could not, with reasonable diligence, have discovered and
produced at the trial; (5) Manifest disregard by the jury of the
instructions of the court; (6) Excessive damages appearing to have been
given under the influence of passion or prejudice; or, (7) Error in law
occurring, at the trial and objected to by the parly making the motion.
On a motion for a new trial in an action tried without a jury, the court
may open the judgment if one has been entered, take additional
testimony, amend findings of fact and conclusions of law or make new
findings and conclusions, and direct the entry of a new judgment.

+a 8

(e) Motion to Alter or Amend a Judgment. A motion to alter or amend
the judgment shall be filed no later than 10 days after service of written
notice of entry of the judgment.

Grady respectfully submits that this Court should reconsider its decision
based on the foregoing statutes due to clear errors of law that occurred. As indicated
in the chart above and statutes and case law set forth below, Federal law and U.S.
Supreme Court decisions completely preclude this Court from dividing or assigning
any and all of Grady’s disability benefits. Furthermore, pursuant to the U.S.
Supreme Court decision in Howell, this Court cannot order Grady to pay a portion
of those benefits to Caterina as compensation for any loss of retived pay that she
might have received but for Grady receiving disability pay. Furthermore, the Court
does not have the authority to create an alimony order where one does not exist
under NRS 125.150.

A. The Decree of Divorce Specifically States There is No Alimony or

Obligation of Spousal Support

As explained above, the Court relied on its finding that the Decree implied a
responstbility of alimony payments from Grady to Caterina, The Court’s

implication is not supported by the language in the Decree. The Court appears to

AA166

SRR

= v




10

11

12

1%

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

have come to its conclusion based solely on the relative circumstances of the parties
rather than their agreement, to create an alimony order where none existed. This is
not authorized under Nevada law.

NRS 125.150(8) states:

8. If a decree of divorce, or an agreement between the parties which
was ratified, adopted or approved in a decree of divorce, provides for
specilied periodic payments of alimony, the decree or agreement is not
subject to modification by the court as to accrued payments. Payments
pursuant to a decree entered on or afler July 1, 1975, which have not
accrued at the time a motion for modification is filed may be modified
upon a showing of changed circumstances, whether or not the court has
expressly retained jurisdiction for the modification. In addition to any
other factors the court considers relevant in determining whether to
modify the order, the cowt shall consider whether the income of the
spouse who is ordered to pay alimony, as indicated on the spouse’s
federal income tax return for the preceding calendar year, has been
reduced to such a level that the spouse is financially unable to pay the
amount of alimony the spouse has been ordered to pay.

NRS 125.150(8)(emphasis added).

NRS 125.150(8) makes it clear that any change of circumslance in the
finances of either party can trigger a modification of an existing alimony order. In
this case, however, there was no order of alimony in the Decree, which means there
is no existing alimony. The Court’s authority under NRS 125.150(8) is limited to
existing alimony orders. Caterina specifically agreed that no spousal support would
be required and that the mortgage assistance was not alimony and was also not
required.

| The Court’s reliance on Lake v. Bender, 18 Nev. 361 (1884), and Shydler v.
Shydier, 114 Nev. 192 (1998) is completely misplaced, The Lake case stands only
for the proposition that the trial court has legal discretion regarding the division of
property and was decided over 100 years ago. The Shydler case, with respect to

alimony did nothing more than make a finding that the Court abused its discretion
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by denying the wife alimony in the initial trial determination. It has nothing to do
with whether this Court can determine, after the fact, that Grady owes alimony when
the parties agreed and the decree confirms that he does not,

Grady therefore requests that the Court reconsider its order granting
Caterina’s Motion to Enforce the Decree of Divorce, and immediately eliminate
Grady’s alimony obligation.

B. VA Military Disability is Not Divisible Upon Divorce and the Court

Cannot Arbitrarily order Grady to Pay $1,500 per month.

The Court’s order regarding Grady’s obligation to Caterina for military
retired pay states the following:

That the Defendant is now taking his retirement pay as a tax-exempt
disability payment does not negate Defendant’s obligation to pay
Plaintiff 1500 per month as and for her marital interest in his United
States Army military retirement pay. Defendant must continue his
obligation to pay the Plaintiff 1500 per month under the decree of
divorce pursuant to Shelton v, Shelton, 78 P3d. 5, 119 Nevada 492 (Nev.,
2003).

This order is clearly erroneous. First, the Court’s reliance on Shelton is misplaced.
In Shelton, the Court determined that the parties’ agreement awarding the wife with
50% of the husband’s retirement benefits in the amount of $577 per month was
ambiguous. In order to resolve the ambiguity, the Court interpreted the agreement
to mean that husband had contractually agreed to the payment of $577 per month
to wife, and that he could not avoid that obligation simply because he elected to
reduce is military retired pay in favor of receiving VA benefits. As such, the Shelton
case was decided on principals of contract law and did not address the question of
whether the Court could order the husband to reimburse the wife for any reduction
in military retired pay because of his VA election, If that had been the issue, the
Nevada Supreme Court would have clearly found (as explained below) that it had

no authority to do so.
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Second, Grady did not reduce his military retired pay in favor of VA benefits.
At the time the decrec was entered, Grady was already receiving disability benefits.
His military retired pay, which began in late 2014, started at $128.40, There was
never areduction that could have triggered a Shelfon analysis in the first place. Even
if’ Shelton had been triggered, the parties’ agreement in this case is not ambiguous.
It clearly states that Caterina is o receive 50% of Grady’s U.S. Army Retired Pay,
There was no specified amount and therefore no basis to assert that Grady
guaranteed a specific payment amount on the basis of contract.

Finally, under Federal law, even if Grady had elected VA benefits and by so
doing reduced the amount that Catcrina was receiving, this Court CANNOT order
Grady to indemnify Caterina for the loss veteran’s retirement pay caused by the
veteran’s waiver of retirement pay to receive service-related disability benefits.

10 U.S.C. § 1408 states:

Authority for court to treat retired pay as property of the member and
spouse.~-(1) Subject to the limitations of this section, a court may treat
disposable retired pay payable to a member for pay periods beginning
after June 25, 1981, either as property solely of the member or as
property of the member and his spouse in accordance with the law of
the jurisdiction of such court. A court may not treat retired pay as
propeity in any proceeding to divide or partition any amount of retired
pay of a member as the property of the member and the member's
spouse or former spouse if a final decree of divorce, dissolution,
annulment, or legal separation (including a court ordered, ratified, or
approved property settlement incident to such decree) affecting the
member and the member's spouse or former spouse (A) was issued
before June 25, 1981, and (B) did not treat (or reserve jurisdiction to
treat) any amount of retired pay of the member as property of the
member and the member's spouse or former spouse,

§ 1408(c)(1)(emphasis added).

10 U.S.C § 1408 further states:
The term “disposable retired pay” means the total monthly retired pay

to which a member is entitled less amounts whicli--

11,
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(i) are owed by that member to the United States for previous
overpayments of retired pay and for recoupments required by law
resulting from entitlement to retired pay;

(i) are deducted from the retired pay of such member as a result of
forfeitures of retired pay ordered by a court-marital or as a result of a
waiver of retired pay required by Inw in order to receive compensation
under title 5 or title 38. § 1408 (a)(4)(A)(emphasis added).

Grady respectfully submits that this Cowrt should reconsider its decision based on
the foregoing statutes. As Grady’s income is entirely federal disability, it does not
constitute income that can be awarded to pay alimony. Thus, it cannot be used to
make up for any inequitable result of the Decree.

U.S. Supreme Court caselaw on this point could not be clearer. In Mansell
v. Mansell, the U.S. Supreme Court held that military retirement pay that had been
waived by the former husband in order to receive veterans’ disability benefits was
not community property divisible upon divorce. 490 U.S. 581, 109 S. Ct. 2023, 104
L. Ed. 2d 675 (1989). The Court held that federal law completely pre-empts the
States from treating waived military retirement pay as divisible community
property. /d., at 594-595. The Court acknowledged that Title 10 had the capacity
to inflict economic harm on former spouses, but it refused to overlook the legislative
history which, read as a whole, indicates the intent by Congress to protect military
retirees. Id. Furthermore, even in the absence of legislative history, the plain and
precise language of the statue is enough to make the intent of Congress clear.

Under § 1408(c)(1), the term “disposable retired or retainer pay,” is used
specifically to limit the extent to which state courts may treat military retirement
pay as community property. Id. at 590. The Court noted that veterans who became
disabled as a result of military service are eligible for disability benefits under Title
38, Id. at 583, which are explicitly excluded from the definition of disposable retired

pay and therefore could not be divided by a state court.

.12-
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The Mansell Court’s holding was recently confirmed in Howell v. Howell,
137 8.Ct. 1400, 197 L.Ed.2d 781 (2017). The Howell decision reaffirms that under
the McCarty’ holding, federal retirement benefits are not divisible unless
specifically authorized by federal statute. While federal law was amended
subsequent to McCarty to allow states to divide military retired pay under 10 USC
§ 1408, that statute specifically exempted VA pay. This was confirmed in Mansell
and again in Howell.

The facts and decision in the Howell case are particularly relevant to this
Court’s decision, In Howell, the Arizona court attempted to “restore” a portion of
the wife’s retirement payment by ordering the husband to repay her the amount she
was receiving that was reduced after the husband’s military retired pay was reduced
in lieu of receiving tax free VA pay. The Howell court held that such an order was
a violation of federal law, stating the following:

Neither can the State avold Mansell by describing the family court
order as an order requiring John to "reimburse" or to "indemnify"
Sandra, rather than an order that divides property. The difference is
semantic and nothing more, The principal reason the state courts have
given for ordering reimbursement or indemnification is that they wish
to restore the amount previously awarded as community property, i.e.,
to restore that portion of retirement pay lost due to the post divorce
waiver, And we note that here, the amount of indemnification mirrors
the waived retirement pay, dollar for dollar. Regardless of their form,
such reimbursement and indemnification orders displace the federal
rule and stand as an obstacle to the accomplishment and execution of
the purposes and objectives of Congress. All such orders are thus pre-
empted.

The basic reasons McCarty gave for believing that Congress intended
to exempt military retirerent pay from state community property laws
apply a fortiori to disability pay. See 453 U.S., at 232-235, 101 S.Ct.
2728 (describing the federal interests in attracting and retaining military
personnel). And those reasons apply with equal force to a veteran's

> McCarty v. MeCarty, 453 U.S. 210, 211-215, 101 S.CL. 2728, 69 L.Ed.2d 589 (198])
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post-divorce waiver to receive disability benefits to which he or she has
become entitled.

We recognize, as we recognized in Mansell, the hardship that
congressional pre-emption can sometimes work on divorcing spouses.
See 490 U.S,, at 594, 109 §.Ct. 2023, But we note that a family court,
when it first determines the value of a family's assets, remains fiee to
take account of the contingency that some military retirement pay might
be waived, or, as the petitioner himself recognizes, take account of
reductions in value when it calculates or recalculates the need for
spousal support. See Rose v. Rose, 481 U.S. 619, 630-634, and n. 6,
107 S.Ct. 2029, 95 L.Ed.2d 599 (1987) ; 10 U.S.C. § 1408(e)(6).

Howell at 137 S.Ct. at 1406. While the Howell case leaves open the
possibility that a reduction in retired pay could trigger a review of prospective
alimony, that is impossible in this case because, 1) Grady’s military retired pay has
never substantially changed: it was $128 in 2104 and is -0- now, and 2) there is no
alimony order that can be modified. The decree of divorce specifically states that
neither party will receive alimony and that Grady’s contributions toward Caterina’s
mortgage were completely voluntary,

Nevada’s law is also explicit in preventing the Court from awarding any
portion of disability pay to Caterina AND prohibiting the assignment of the pay to
Caterina after Grady receives it.

NRS 125.165 states the following:

Federal disability benefits awarded to veteran for service-connected
disability: Aftachment, levy, seizure, assignment and division
prohibited.

Unless the action is confrary to e premarital agreement between the
parties which is enforceable pursuant to chapter 123A of NRS, in
making a disposition of the community property of the parties and any
property held in joint tenancy by the parties, and in making an award of
alimony, the court shall not:

1. Attach, levy or seize by or under any legal or equitable process
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either before or after receipt by a veteran, any federal disability benefits
awarded to a veteran for a service-connected disability pursuant to 38
U.S.C. §§ 1101 to 1151, inclusive.

2. Make an assignment or otherwise divide any federal disability
benefits awarded to a veteran for a service-connected disability
pursuant to 38 U.S.C. §§ 1101 to 1151, inclusive.

NRS 125.165 (emphasis added). The Court order entered on January 23, 2019, is
impermissible under Nevada law. Furthermore, even if Nevada law allowed the
Court to order Grady to pay a portion of his disability to Caterina, federal law and
United States Supreme Court jurispradence forbid it. This Court’s order directing
Grady to pay Caterina $1,500 at her portion of his retirement is invalid under
Nevada law, federal law and according the holdings in McCarty, Mansell and
Howell,

Based on the foregoing facts and argument, the Court should reconsider and
modify its order. The Court should order that no alimony is due to Caterina and
confirm that Caterina is awarded and eligible to receive 50% of Grady’s military
retired pay.

m
CONCLUSION

Wherefore, based on the above and foregoing, the Defendant respectfully
requests the following:
1. For the Court to reconsider its order granting Plaintiff’s motion to Enforce
the Divorce Decree and confirm that;
a. No alimony is due to Plaintiff under the Decree of Divorce, and

b. Caterina is awarded 50% of Grady’s military retired pay.

-15-
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2.

For such other and further relief as this Court deems just and proper in the

premises. o
DATED this L;)v day of gl_/[/w , 2019,

MILLS & ANDERSON.

T e

4 N L. MILLS, ESQ.
Aevada Bar #6745

703 S. 8th Street

Las Vegas NV 89101
Attorney for Defendant
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AFFIDAVIT OF GRADY EDWARD BYRD

PROVINCE OF NEGROS ORIENTAL)
) s8:
COUNTRY OF PHILIPPINES )

GRADY EDWARD BYRD, being first duly sworn according to law,

deposes and says;

1. I am the Defendant in the above-entitled action;

2. Thave provided all the information, dates and incidents for use in this
Motion and state under oath that the information contained therein and
which I have read, corrected and approved, is true and correct and
approved, is true and correct to the best of my knowledge;

3. That based on my knowledge, belief and information é.nd as though
repeated herein by my affidavit, I incorporate the facts and incidents of

the opposition as though fully reprinted in this affidavit.

WHEREFORE, I respectfully request that this Court grant the relief
requested.

FURTHER AFFIANT SAYETPW
g G'RADWD BYRD

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES)
)S.S.
CITY OF DUMAGUETE )

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

WITNESS MY HAND AND SEAL.

AA175




SUBCRIBED AND SWORN TO before me this ___MAR {{7 2019, in

Dumaguete, Negros Oriental, Philippines, affiants exhibiting to mie his valid proofs
of identification.

Doc. No. 33

AITY. RAYMU
> 5 NOTARY PUBL] ARG
PageNo. l¢ _; L MN.BAC&J%E&FEE‘%.%E E ML, 0
Book No.e¢ O AL[{'EJCFn{E' ER SIATOE
N m 1030
Series of 20(4 . PIR NO. 210910 AT &
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DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NE¥
@7 Case NN E~S 7D 70 /- 2.
laintiFi/Petitioner
o i
I sy ot gc, £ MOTION/OPPOSITION
Defendn}x{t/Rcspondent - FEE INFORMATION SHEET

Natice: Motions and Oppositions filed after entry of a final order issued pursuant 1o NRS 125, 1238 or 125C are
subject to the reopen {iling fee 0f $25, unless specifically excluded by MRS 19.0312. Additionally, Motions and
Oppositions filed in cases initiated by joint petition may be subject lo an additional filing fee of $129 or $57 in
necordance with Senate Bilt 338 of the 2015 Legislative Session.

Step 1. Select either the $25 or $0 filing fee in the box below.

0 §25 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is subject to the $25 reopen fee, T
-OR-

0 $0 The Motion/Opposition being filed with this form is not subject to the $25 reopen
fee because:

0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed before a Divorce/Custody Decree has been
entered.

(0 The Motion/Opposition is being filed solcly to adjust the amount of child support
established in a final order.
Zhe Motion/Opposition is for reconsideration or for a new trial, and is being filed

within 10 days after a final judgment or decree was entered. The final order was
entered on

0 Other Excluded Motion (must spemfy)

Step 2. Select the $0, $129 or 357 filing fee in the box below.
The Motion/Opposition being filed with this forn is not subject to the $129 or the
$57 Tee because:
0 The Motion/Qpposition is being filed in a case that was not initiated by joint petition.

0 The party filing the Motion/Opposition previously paid a fee of $129 or $57.
-OR-

0 §$129 The Motion being filed with this form is subject to the $129 fec because it is a motion
to modify, adjust or enforce a final order.

O
0 $57 The Motion/Opposition being filing with this form is subject to the $57 fee because it is
an opposition to a motion to modify, adjust or enforce a final order, or it is a motion
and the opposing party has already paid a fee of §129.

Step 3. Add the filing fees from Step 1 and Step 2.

The total filing fee for the motion/opposition 1 am filing with this form is:
0S0 0325 0857 0%82 DS$129 08154

PanyﬁhngMotmn/Opposmmd/m0@ 6% K/'\ Dale L//r/%
Signature of Party or Preparer / ; / !5(4 @3’\ 77////5
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Electronically Fileg
4/8/2019 4:31 PM
Steven D, Grierson

BYRON I.. MIL.LS, ESQ.
State Bar #6745

MIILLS & ANDERSON
703 S. 8th Street

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0030

Attorney for Defendant

DISTRICT COURT
FAMILY DIVISION
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA

CATERINA ANGELA BYRD,
Plaintiff,

Vs, CASE NO.: D-18-577701-Z

DEPT. NO.: G
GRADY EDWARD BYRD, .

Defendant,

N N N N e N s e N

APPENDIX TO DEFENDANT’S MOTION FOR RECONSIDERATION
Defendant, GRADY BYRD, by and through his attorney, BYRON L.
MILLS, ESQ. of MILLS & ANDERSON hereby submits and files his Appendix to

the Motion for Reconsideration.

EXHIBIT BATENO. [DESCRIPTION
A 106 Net Military Retired pay
B 80-85 V A Disability payments
C 125-128, 131  |OPM Disability

i

I
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120

Social Security Disablity

151

DFS account statement 2/1/19

Submitted by:
MILLS & ANDERSON
%VRON L. MILLS, ESQ. DATED’
evada Bar No. 6745

703 S, 8™ STREET

Las Vegas, Nevada 89101
(702) 386-0030
Attornevs for Defendant
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kel Pay Walver
AUG-1 30600 3017.e0
SEP-14 3,450 2017.50
OCT-14 3,145,089} 1M7.60
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DEC-14 3,199 3 06RS0
JAH-15 215800 205820
FEO.T5 3,393.00 250583
MAR-15 3,199.00 280683
NPRA15 3.194.00 790655
KAY-IS 3.193.00 250655
JUb-1S 31m 290633

3.189.00

Z50R82

Resired
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128440
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{RSC ] 301760 306750 30780 285824
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DAYE: CECEMBER 03,2315
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VA, Dual Py
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U Pay
3565 16436 10.00
15035 163,38 10,01
15036 199.35 1000
15436 TEL3E 10,00
18247 Tr2as 1008
75207 17La7 1006
15207 172407 10,60
15267 122407 1000
15207 17203 1n.on
TELO? 17207 1040
152.07 e 1040
1207 RFAT 1000
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19938
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EXHIBIT “B”




DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

September 9, 2014

In Reply Refer Tot y
MR GRADY E BYRD n Reply Refer To: 358/2]
PSC 517 BOX RCV
FPO AP 98517

Dear Mr. Byrd:

We recently sent you an Employment Questionnaire asking whether you wete employed by
Department of Velerans Affairs (VA), others or self-employed during the past twelve months.
We did not receive a response. Therefore, we propose to reduce your compensalion paymeats.

What We Propose to Do

We propose to reduce your compensation benefits from the 100% rate o your current
schedular §0% evaluation as of the day following the date of Jast payment as shown below:

From To Lifective Date

$3,017.60 $1,652.55 December 1, 2014

We won't do anything to reduce your benefits unti! November 9, 2014, unless you ask us to

reduce them now. We're giving you this time so that you can show ns why we shouldn't
reduce your compensation,

We have enciosed n copy of our Rating Decision for your review, It provides a detailed
explanation about our proposal, the reason for it, and the evidence considered.

When and Where Do You Send the Information or Evidence

Complete each jtem that applies to you on the enclosed Employment Questiontaire. Please
return the form right meay. If we don't hear from you by November 9, 2014, we must reduce
your payments from December 1, 2014,

As we've said, the only reason we're proposing to reduce your payments is that you haven't
told us whether you were employed hy VA, athers or self-employed duting the past tivelve

raonths, The best way fo show us why we shouldu’t redice your payments is to complete the
questionnaire we've enclosed.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
Manila Regional Olfice
1501 Roxas Blyd
Pasay City 1302

GRADY E.BYRD

VA Flle Number
. ad

Roting Deciston
December 02,2014

N DUCTION

The records reflect that you are a veteran of the Vietnam Era, Peacetime and Gulf War Ere. You
served in the Amiy from November 26, 1973 to November 24, 1976 and from May 17, 1977 to
June 30, 1999, Rating Decision daled September 5, 2014 proposed to discontinne entitlement
to certain benefits, Since the last review of your claim, we received additiounl evidence on
November 6, 2014 and November 10, 2014, Based on a raview of the evidence listed below, we
hiave made the [ollowing decisions,

DECISION
1. Enlitiement to Individual Uncmployability is continued.

2. Entitiemenl to Dependents' Educational Assistance under 38 USC Chapter 35 is continued,

EYIDENCE

+  With reference to Rating Decision daied September 5, 2014,
© VA Letter dated September 9, 2014,

* VA Form 21-4140, Ernployment Questionnaire, received on November 6, 2014 and
Movember 10,2014,
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GRADY E. BYRD

20f2

REASONS FOR DECISION
L_Coutinyed entitlement to {ndividyn! unemplovability,

Your continued entitlement to total disability based on individual uncinploynbility is established,

Total disability ratings for compensation may be nssigned, where the schedular roting Is less than
total, when the disabled person is unable to secure or foltow a substantially gainful occupation

as n result of service-connected disabilities, The VA Form 21-4140, Employment Questionnaice,
initialty received on November 6, 2014 noted that you have not been employed at any time
duringthe past 12 months. Bnsed on this information, yotw entitlement to total disabilily based on
individual unemployability is continued.

Il your employment status changes at any time, please inform the regional office neqrest your
residence right nway.

2. Continyed eatitlement to Dependents' Educatiounl Agsistance under 38 USC Chaptey
KER

Your entittement to Dependents' Education Assistanee was established because the records on
file noted your service-connected condilions are pesmancnt and total, total disability belng based
on individual uneniployability.

Since entitlement fo total disability based on individual unemployability has been continued,
eligibllity requirements for entitlement to Dependents' Edueational Assistance also continue to
be met.

REFERENCES:

Title 38 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Pensions, Bonuses and Veterans' RelicE contains
the regulations of the Depariment of Veterans A [Faics which govern entitlement fo all veteran
benefits. For additional information regarding applicable laws and regulations, please consult
your local library, or visit us al our web site, www,va.gov,

!
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How Submitting Evidence May Affect Payments

Your payments will continue at the present rate for 60 days following the date of this notice so
that you may, if you wish, submit evidence ta show that the proposed action should not be
taken, You may submit cvidence in person, through the mail or through your acerecited
representative,

Il you wait more than 60 days to submit cvidenee, we will carefully consider whatever you
stbmit, but the adjustiment of benefils described above will already have gone into effect and
your adjusted henefits will continne while we reviewthe-additional evidence™ ™~ ’

Be sure to send your evidence, with your full name and VA file number, to the address at the
lop of this letter,

How to Obtain a Personal Hearing

If you desire a personal hearing to present evidence or argwnent on any point in your claim,
notify this office and we will arrange a time and place for the hearing. If you want, you may
bring witnesses and lheir testimony will be enteved in the record: VA will furnish the hearing
room and provide hearing officials, VA cannot pay for other expenses of the hearing since a
personal hearing is held only on your request.

If, within 30 days from the date of this notice, VA receives your heating request, we will
continue payments at the present rate until we have held the hearing and reviewed the
{estimony. Continuing to receive the current rate of payment until a heariag is conducted
could result in the creation of an overpayment, which you must repay, If you request a hearing
but wish to minimize any overpayment which could result, you should submit a statement
asking that we reduce or suspend your benefits beginning with your next check.

After 30 days, you inay request a lwaring, but we wilt have already adjusted your benefits as
explained earlier in this notice,

How to Obtain Representation

An accredited representative of a Veterans' oiganization or other service arganization
recognized by the Secretary of Veterans Affairs tnay represent you, without charge. An
aceredited agent or attomey may also represent you. However, under 38 U.5.C. 5904(c), an
accredited agent or aflorney may only charge vou for services performed after the date you file
anotice of disagreement. If you desire representation, let us know and we will send you the
necessary forms. [ you have already designaled a representative, no further action is requised
on your part.
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DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS

December 2, 2014

MR GRADY E BYRD o Repiy Refer To; 358/21
PSC 517 BOX RS/CC
FPO AP 96517

Dear Mr. Byrd:

Qur letter of September 9, 2014 told you that we planned 1o reduce your compensation benefits :
effective December 1, 2014, ;

We have reconsidered our proposed action based on your submitted YA Form 21-4140-1, f
Employment-Questionnaire, received on November 6, 2014 and November 10, 2014, !

Entitlement to Individual Unemployability is continued,
Entitlement to Dependents' Educational Assistance under 38 USC Chapter 35 is continved,

You will continue to receive 53,068.90 monthly. This includes additional benefits due to the cost
of living adjustment,

What You Should Do If You Disagree With Qur Declsion

If you do not agree with our decision, please download and complete VA Form 21-0938,
“Nofice of Disagreement”. You can download the form at hitp//sww.va.cov/vaforms or you
can call us at 1-300-827-1000. You have one vear firom the date of this letter to appeal the
decision. The enclosed VA Forni 4107, "Your Rights to Appeal Our Decision, ™ explains your

right to appea.
How Can You Contact Us?

If you have any questions or need assistance with this claim, you may contact us hy telephone,
email, or letler,

Ifyou Here is what to do ]
Telephone: Call or visit the neavest Amevican Embassy or Consulate for
assistance. In Canada, call or visit the local office of Veterans
Affairs Canade. From Guam, cali us by dialing 1ol free, 475-387.

A"

AA187

T b e i o S ot S
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Uniled States
Office of
Personnel Management Washingion, DC 20415-0001

November 12,2010

Grady E. Byrd CSA: 8454444
PSC-317, Box RCVY

FPO-AT 96517
Dear Me, Byrd:

This letler is to inform you that your application for disability retiremont under the
Federal Dmployees Retirement System (FERS) has been approved and o provide
information that will be helpful in your tragsition from employment to retirement. It
explains the steps that must be taken before you can begin receiving annuity paymenls, 1l
provides important information on other fagtors that moy have o major impact on your
disability retirement.

Interim Payments

Aecording to the information we received from your agenay, you have not been separated
from Federal service, 'We will nolify your agency that your disability retirement has been
approved and ask them to separate you from Federal service. We will also ask your
ageney to forward-your finnl records to us, Including your last day in a pay slatus, Once
we nre ndvised of your last day in a pay status we will authorize interim payments, which
are usually about 80 pereent of the nmount of your actual monthly annuity payments,
You should receive your first interir payment willin 10 days of your ageney certifying
your last day in pay to us. You will continue to receive interim payments on the first
business day of each raonth until we complete the processing of your application for a
disability rctirement.

Social Security Administention Awards

We cannot atart your annuity payments untii we receive confirmation that you have
applicd for Soclal Security disability bencfits. If you have not already done 50, you must
apply for them now and send us a copy of the recelpt that they will send to you. If you
have already sent us a copy of the receipt, you de not need fo fake any aclion,

If the Social Security Administration awnrds you monthly benelits, you musk
immediately notify us of the amount and the effeetlve date of the monthly benefit,
You can do this by sending us a photocopy of their award notice or their siatement
showing the monthly benefit amount and the effeclive date they determined your
eligibility began. We conduct periodic checks against Social Security records to discover
uoreported awards. '
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You should send their npplication receipt and volification that you have been npproved
for Socinl Sceurily benelils to the U.S, Offive of Personnel Maungement, Federal
Employees Retiremient System, Boyers, PA 16017,

We will conlinue processing your elaim nfler we receive the finel records from your

employing agency and a receipt or other cosfirmation that you have npplied for Social
Security benclits.

If you are under age 62, your FERS disabilily benefits for the Grst 12 months will be
equal (o 60 percent of your high-theee year avernge salary minus 100 percent of your
Social Securily benefit for any nontl in which you are enlitled 1o Social Seourity
disabilily benefits, Afler the first year, your disability annuity will be equal to 40 pergent
of your high-three ycar average salary minus 60 percent of your Sociad Sceurity benefit
for any month in which you are entilled to Social Secwily disability benefits, FERS
disability benehits usuatly begin before the clain Jor Social Security benefits is fully
processed. Decause the FERS disability benelit must be reduced by 100 pereent of
any Social Seeurity benefit payable for 12 months, Secial Seeurity ehecks shonld nof
bo negotiated uniil the FERS benefit has been reduced, The Social Sccurity clipeks
will he necded to pay OPM for {be reduoction which should have been made in the
TERS aunulty.

1.5, Dept. of Lnbor’s Office of Workers’ Compensation Program (OWCF) Benefils

In general, you may not receive ahnuity payments from both OPM and OWCP for the same
period of time. However, if you are oligible to receive a civil service anmuity aud an OWCP
Non-Scheduled Tolal or Partiat Award for the same period of time, you may elect which benefit
you want Lo receive, You may receive payments from both OPM and OWCP {or Lhe same period
of time only if, (1) you are receiving OWCP payments for n Scheduled (loss of limb or function)
Award, (2) you are receiving OWCP payments due to the death of another person and you are
eligible for receiving an annuity on the basis of your own Federal service, or (3) in place of
recelving sn OWCP Non-Scheduled Tolal or Parlinl Award, you arc receiving o Third Party
Settlement from the party directly responsible for your injury, If you are receiving OWCP
payments but not for onc of the three rensons stated above and are also receiving payments from
OFM, please contact us by calling 1(888) 767-6738, or by writing to the U.S. Office of Personnel
Management, Relirement Qperations Center, Boyers, P& 16017,

Recovery Shtuations .

IF you are under age 60, we may ask you from time 1o time to submit detailed medical
evidence to show your condition conlinues to be disabling, 1f the medieal evidence
shows your condition has improved fo the point where you can again perform the dutics
of your previous position, we will find that you arc recovered from your disabling
wnedical condition. With such s finding, annuily payments will stop oa the first day of the
month beginning one year after the date of the medical examination showing your
recovery.

Furthermore, we will honor a written and signed statement of medical recovery that you
yoluntarily submil if the medical documentation on file does not demonstrate mental
incompetency. Disability anauity payments will stop on the first duy of the month
beginning one year after the date of your voluntary statement.
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il you are reemployed into o permpnent position with the Federnl Government al any fime
before age 60 al the same or higher grade/pay level and tenure as the position from which
you retired, you will be found recovercd. Disability annuity payments will stop on the
first day of the month following the month of the recovery finding.

} you arc Tound recovered from any of these situalions, your former employing agency is
not obligated to rehire you inio your fonner position, o any olher position. 1f your
nnuity payments are stopped because you are found medically recovered, you may be

eligible for a delerved annuily at age 62, or ol an earlier date i you meet the service
criterin for a discontinued service relivement,

Restoration of Earnleg Capacity

if you are under age 60 and working in o non-federal positian, there is a limit on the
amount you ¢an cam from wages and self-employment and still be eatitled to your
annuity payment, Ifyour earnings in any calendar year cqual at least 80 percent of the
current salary of the position from which you retired, we will find your earnlng capneity
1o have bean restored. Disability sunuity payments will stop six months from the end of
the calendar year in which your earning capacity is restored.

Mledicarc
If you believe you qualify for Medicare, you should contact the Social Security
Adminislration promptly at 1-800-772-1213 to make nrrangements for filing an

application, A delay in filing could result in a delay in the date your Medieare
entillemenl may begin.

Reporting Responsibilities .

Be sure to notify us If you are reemployed with the Federal Government, your marital
status changes, or there is a change in cither the address where your payments are sent or
the address where you wish us to sand correspondence and notices. You can report these
cvenls and ask questions concerning this lefier to our Refirement Information Office at
1{B38) 767-6738, or by writing to the 1.3, Office of Personnel Management,
Refirement Operations Center, Boyers, A 16017, Be sure to inctude your Civil

Seryice Annuity (CSA) claim nuimber on any correspondence and keep this letter for
future reference,

For more Informalion about disabifity retirernent you can visit our website at

[itpefwanv, opin, grovletire,

Cazta D, Stevenson

Legul Administrative Specialist

Disability Branch

Disabifity, Reconsideration
And Appeals Group
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EXHIBIT “D”




FORM SSA-1099 -- SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT

* PARTY OF YOUR SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFITS SMOWN IN BOX 5 MAY BE TAXABLE INCOME,
2 0 1 4 * SEE FACTS ABOUT YOUR 2014 SOCIAL SECURITY BENEFIT STATEMENT AND NOTICE 703
FOR MORE INFORMATION,

Box 1. Mame
GRADY E BYRD

IBox 2, Biﬁiiliii‘s Social Securly Number

Box 3. Benefits pald In 2014
$31,014.80

Box 4, Benefils Repaid lo S5A In 2014
HONE

Box 5. Nel Benefits for 2014 (Box 3 minus Box 4)
§31,014.60

DESGRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 3

Pald by check or Direct deposit

Hedlcare Part B premlums

deducted from vyour benefits

Total Adcditlons

RBenafits for 2014

531,014,580
$31,014,80

$29,756.00

DESGRIPTION OF AMOUNT IN BOX 4

HONE

i
$1,258,80 l
\

Box 8, Volunlary Federa) Income Tax Withheld E
NOME

Box 7. Address
GRADY E BYRD
PSC 571 BOX RCV
FPQ AP 95517

Box 8, Claim Number
{Use this number if you need lo contact SSA.)

Form SSA-1049-R-OP1
(01-2015)
Destroy Prlor Edilions

B0 NOT RETURN THIS FORM TO SSA OR IRS
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EXHIBIT “E”




RETIREE AGCOUNT STATEMENT
L CTATGNENT EFFECTIYE DATE NEH PAY DU AS 55
JAN 18, 2018 FEE 01, 2019 = 40049
me or-\Ws DFAS-CL POINTS OF CONTACT
Do{unlsn Elnsnca andl Accovtnllap Sorvice
CSM GRADY E BYRD USA RET Deohy tary Rellreinanl Pay
5330 E CRAIG ROAD Indianopotiy, 1M 462494200
LASVEGAS NV 80115-2215 CONMERCIAL (210) 522.5955
TOLL FREE 1.800-321.1080
TOLL FREE FAX 1-B00-469.6539
m¥Fny
hitpsifimyPay.dfos.mi
PAY ITEM DESCRIPTIONM
IYER oLDb MEW ITEM oLn MEYW
GROSS PAY 3,763.00 3,363.00
VA WAIVER 3,227.58 3,227.50
387 COSTS 0D 135,42
TAXABLE INGOKE 135.42 o]
HET PAY 135.42 m‘
ﬁYMENT ADDRESS YEAR TO DATE SUMMARY (FOR INFORMATION ONLY) \
BIREGT DEPOSIT
ROUTIMNG NUMBER - 1011g8318 \k
AGCT MUMBER ENDING M - 9025
TAXES
FEDERAL WITHHOLDING STATUS: MARRIED
TOTAL EXEMPTIONS: 2
SURVIVOR BENEFIT PLAN (53BP} COVERAGE
58P COVERAGE TYPE: SPOUSE ONL AUHULTY BASE Al 2378
SPOUSE ONLY COST; 21925
SPOUSE DO AR 18, 1583
THE ANRUITY PAYABLE IS B5% OF YOUR AHNUITY BASE AMOUNT WHICH IS 1,056.43
YOU HAVE PAID 180 MOMTHS TOY/ARD YOUR 360 MONTHS OF PAID UP RG/SBP COVERAGE, ONCE YOU
HAVE PAID AT LEAST 380 MONTHS TOWARD YOUR COVERAGE AND TURN AGE 70, YOUR COSTS WILL BE
TERMINATED BUT YOUR COVERAGE WILL REMAIN ACTIVE,
L

DFAS-CL 72201143 {Rev 03.01)
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Electronically Filed
4/23/2019 3:54 PM
Steven D. Grierson

CLERK OF THE COU
OPPC %‘_A I

WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

ANITA A. WEBSTER, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 1221
JEANNE F. LAMBERTSEN, ESQ.
Nevada Bar No. 9460
6882 Edna Ave.
Las Vegas, Nevada 89146
Tel No: (702) 562-2300
Fax No: (702) 562-2303
e-mail. anitawebster@embaramail.com
e-mail. jlambertsen@embaramail.com
Attorney for Plaintiff, Unbundled
DISTRICT COURT
CLARK COUNTY, NEVADA
CATERINA ANGELA BYRD ) CASE NO.: D-18-577701-Z
) DEPT NO.. G
Plaintiff, )
) Hearing Date: May 22, 2019
V. ) Hearing Time: 9:00 a.m,
)
GRADY EDWARD BYRD ) Hearing Requested: Yes
)
Defendant. )

Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant’s Motion for
Reconsideration and Countermotion

COMES NOW Plaintiff, CATERINA ANGELA BYRD (hereafter “Caterina™),
by and through her attorneys, ANITA A. WEBSTER, ESQ., and JEANNE F.
LAMBERTSEN, ESQ., of the law offices of WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES, in an

Unbundled Capacity, and does hereby file Plaintiff's Opposition to Defendant's
Motion for Reconsideration and Countermotion.” This Opposition and

Countermotion is made and based upon the pleadings and papers on file herein,

'This constitutes our request to file a motion, opposition or reply in excess of 30
pages pursuant to EDCR 5.503(4} due to the number of issues in this matter.

WAFemily\Dyrd CalerinsiPleadings\Drafis\Oppesition 1o M to Reconsider 4.23.19.wpd
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the following Points and Authorities and upon such oral argument as the Court

may allow at the time of the héaring.

Tanw ONees of

WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES
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Caterina respectfully requests the following relief:
Deny Grady’'s Motion for Reconsideration in its entirety;

That Grady continue the $1,500.00 per month payment to Caterina to
assist her with her home mortgage because this is spousal support;

That Grady continue the $1,500.00 per month payment to Caterina to
satisfy his contractual obligations to Caterina for Caterina’s interest in
Grady's military income;

For an Order to Show Cause why Grady Should Not Be Held In Contempt
Of Court for Failing to Comply with the Court’s order from the January 23,
2019 Hearing, filed on or about April 5, 2019, and pay to Caterina
$4,500.00 by February 15, 2019, $4,500.00 by March 15, 2019, and
$4,500.00 by April 15, 2019;

For an Order to Show Cause why Grady Should Not Be Held In Contempt
Of Court for unilaterally reducing Caterina from 100% Beneficiary of the
Veteran's Group Life Insurance awarded to her in the divorce to 8% and
naming his new 25 year old wife an 11% beneficiary;

For An Order that Grady Voluntarily Designate Caterina the Beneficiary of
his Military Survivor Benefit Plan (hereafter “SBP"), which was awarded to
Caterina in the divorce;

That Grady name Caterina 100% Beneficiary of the VyStar $1,000.00 free
life insurance on Grady’s life that was awarded to Caterina in the divorce,

For Attorney's Fees and Costs; and

For any further orders that the court deems just and equitable under the
premises.

Dated: April23, 2019,
WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

By: /M)ﬁ%é%//

JEANNE LAMBERTSEN, ESQ.
orneys for Plaintiff, Unbundled
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POINTS AND AUTHORITIES

|. INTRODUCTION

The Court's findings and orders filed on April 8, 2019, are based on the
totality of the papers and pleadings on file, oral argument, Grady's sworn
testimony, and applicéble law. The Court's findings and orders are just and
proper and should remain. Grady’s request that no alimony is due to Caterina
should be denied. His request that he does not have to follow the principles of
contract taw and continue the other $1,500.00 payments to Caterina for his
military pay, should also be denied. He admitted he had been giving Caterina
$3,000.00 per month because it is the right thing to do.? Grady must continue to
do the right thing.

Il. OPPQOSITION

The parties were married for 31 years, divorcing on June 5, 2014, by way
of a Joint Petition that Grady arranged to have prepared. The last time they
resided together was in 2008 in Las Vegas, Nevada. Caterina was about 19
years old when the parties met and married shortly thereafter. During marriage,
Grady was in the U. S. Army, and after retiring from the U.S. Army in 1999 as a
CSM E-9, he became a high-ranking Department of Defense GS-14, in charge
of 3 military bases. Grady retired from the Department of Defense and eams
more than $116,000.00 annually. Grady is 63, lives in the Phillippines, married
a 25-year old girl, and is trying to eliminate his financial obligations to Caterina.

Caterina has a high school education. English is her 2™ language. Grady

2 aid A0
Exhibit “1".
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took care of all financial matters, especially all things military. During the
marriage, Caterina supported Grady as he earned two Masters Degrees, a “War
College” degree, a FEMA certification education and furthered his career. She
moved approximately 16 times as a military wife. She only worked part-time
during the parties' 31 years of marriage. The most she ever earned was
$17,084.00in 1989. The last time she worked was in 20086 as a nail manicurist.
The military base in Germany closed and they moved again. The money that she
earned barely covered her supplies and leased space. She couldn't hold a job
and earn a retirement on her own. Grady reassured her that he was advancing
his career so he could take care of her. She relies on the $3,000.00 per month
that Grady pays her. After his death, she will rely on the military SBP and Life
Insurance that Grady gave her in the divorce. She is 55 years old, single, and
remains in the marital residence. Her expenses are more than $3,745 a month.
Grady left Caterina completely destitute when, on September 1, 2018, he
stopped paying her $3,000.00 per month in retaliation for Caterina asking him
for copies of the life insurances and benefits he gave her in the decree. She had
no choice but to seek the Court's assistance.
“‘Grady E. Byrd will continue to pay Caterina A, Byrd 1500 dollars extra a
month to assist with her home mortgage. If her financial situation changes
or if the home is sold or paid off this payment may cease.”®

The plain language that Grady placed in the joint petition for summary
decree of divorce clearly demonstrates that Grady was already making

$1,500.00 monthly payments to Caterina at the time of divorce (i.e. "continue to

¥ Joint petition attached to the decree of divorce filled 06-05-14, pg 4. Ln 3-5.

W.AFamily\Byrd, Caletina\PleadingsiDrafts\Opposition 1o M to Reconsider 4.23.19.wpd
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pay”) and that the $1,500.00 a month is an ongoing financial obligation because
its termination is conditional upon the occurrence of specific subseguent events.
The specific subsequent events are that Caterina’s financial situation changes
or the home is sold or the home is paid off. Grady cannot cease the payments
unless he proves a condition for cessation of the payments occurred. ‘ None of
the cessation-triggering events occurred. The Court correctly found that Grady
had no right to unilaterally stop the payments. The next sentence in the decree
is “This is not an alimony paymént and is not required.” The Court correctly
found that the $1,500.00 per month that Grady pays Caterina is alimony
because it is financial assistance to his former wife consistent with applicable
law defining what spousal supportis and the purpose of spousal support. Grady
arranged for all the financing of the home, threatened Caterina to not speak to
the loan officers® and then 6 months after escrow closed, he announced he
wanted a divorce. The mortgage was about $1,933.07 per month.®> It was
extremely important to Caterina that she receive assistance with her home
mortgage. She never would have signed the decree otherwise. Any language
in the decree that the parties waived alimony correctly did not control the Court’s
decision when compared to the specific and unigue language that Grady placed
in the decree. A waiver reqguires a knowing and voluntary relinquishment of a
right which Caterina did not do. Additionally, Crady was the drafter of the joint

petition and any ambiguity must be held against the drafter. His e-mails to

* Exhibit “2".
5 Exhibit “3", (also previously submitted as Exhibit "21" on 01/15/19).
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Caterina around the time of divorce include: "I'm sending you the papers. You
sign or I will hire a lawyer and take you to court,” and “This is your last warning,
take the deal I'm offering or you can ask a lawyer to try and get me to put what
you want in writing. | gurantee [sic] you your lawyer will tell you that you should
have taken what | was offering. Last chance.”” The Court orders regarding
Grady's ongoing obligation to pay Caterina alimony are just and proper and
should not be reconsidered. Grady's motion should be denied.

“Caterina A. Byrd is entitled to 50% of Grady E. Byrd's United States
Army Retired Pay as long as he lives.”™

Nothing in the 2017 U.S. Supreme Court case of Howell prohibits the

principals of contract law described in Shelton® from applying. At the time of
divorce, Grady admits that he advised Caterina that "My retired pay is 3017 a
month after they deduct the payment for SBP [Survivor Benefit Plan). You are
entitled to half of that which is 1508. You are not entitled to any more money.
I give you 3000 a month because | think it is the right thing to do. If | was only
going ta give you 1500, | would not be giving you 3000 all these years.”'® Thus,
Grady informed Catefina that she was entitled to the amount of $1,508.00 from
his retirement pay, he paid her a total of $3,000.00 each month, of which

$1,500.00 was for assistance with her home mortgage. She relied on these

® Exhibit “1".

7 Exhibit "1".

® Joint Petition decree of divorce filled 06-05-14, attachment, pg 3. Ln 24-25.
Shelton v. Shelton 78, P.3d 507, 119 Nev. 492 (2003).

"% Exhibit "2" and Exhibit “1",
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funds to pay her bills and when he unilaterally terminated the payments on
Setpember 1, 2018, he left her destitute. Grady can continue to pay Caterina
$3,000.00 per month when he testified that he earns more than $116,000.00
annually.” Grady then argues that in September 2018, his army retire pay
changed to disability and because he doesn't have to give her any of his
disability money, he stopped paying Caterina.”® Now, in his Motion for
Reconsideration, Grady claims that he already waived his army retirement pay
to receive it as disability pay at the time the decree was entered."® This new
information actually fortifies the Court's order that Grady must continue the
$1,500.00 payments under contract principles. By claiming that his army retire
pay was only $128.40 around the time of divorce, he misled Caterina. The
$3,017.00 pay that Grady said that he received each month at the time of
divorce was not retired pay. The $3,017 that Grady received each month was
disability pay. Contract principal analysis would include: If his only dividable
retired pay at the time of divorce is $128.40" and she gets 50% ($64.20), then
why was Grady paying Caterina a total of $3,000.00 per month for over 4 years?
Because $1,500.00 is what he agreed to pay Caterina, she accepted, he
performed and he has wrongfully breached the contract. The Court correctly

found that under contract principles of law that Grady must continue these

""Grady's FDF filted 10-02-19 and testimony at 01-23-19 hearing, see order filed 04-
05-19, pg. 21N 15,

'? Grady's Reply to Opposition and Countermotion filed 12-28-18, pg. 7, In 131-132.
"Defendant's Motion for Reconsideration, page 11, line 2.

"Defendant's Exhibit “A", page number DEF 108.
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Caterina's financial condition has not changed. She has $3,745.13 in
monthly expenses.' She provided Grady receipts showing that she now must
pay $102.97 per month for health insurance'® (she previously was covered for
free under military TriCare), and that she now must pay $128.01 for Federal
Long Term Care Insurance {Grady previously paid it). ' Caterina’s largest
expense is the home mortgage of $1,933.07 per month.” Grady is fully aware
that the home has not been sold because he is listed on the mortgage statement
and can view the statement anytime he wants. When Caterina asked for the
Court's assistance that Grady cease changing the mailing address for the
mortgage statements from her home to his address because she was worried
about missing a payment, the Court issued orders allowing Grady continued
access to view the mortgage statement:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that parties shall not change any information
relating to the mortgage account for the Plaintiff's residence and both

parties shall have online access to the mortgage statements, and neither
party shall interfere with the other parties' ability to have on-line access to

the mortgage account; user names and passwords shall not be changed
by either party (VT 11:21.07).

-

The court correctly found that Grady cannot unilaterally terminate the $1,500.00
payments to Caterina to assist with her home mortgage. Grady wrongfully
terminated these payments September 2018 and owed Caterina 5 months of

arrears which was $7,500.00. He was ordered to begin resuming the payments

' Caterina’s FDF filed 10-18-18.
'® Exhibit “4" (also previously submitted as Exhibit "16" on 01/15/19)
¥ Exhibit “5"
'® Exhibit “3"
W armiy\Bycd, GatorinaFloadingsiDrea\Opposiion 1o M ts Raconsicer 4.23 19.wpd
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on February 15, 2019, which he failed to do. As discussed below, Caterina is
seeking an order to show cause why he should not be held in contempt of court.

No Error in the Court order that the $1,500.00 payments from Grady to
Caterina to assist with her home mortgage is alimony

The Court did not err in finding that Grady's $1,500.00 monthly payments
to Caterina to assist with her home mortgage are deemed alimony. Lake offers
guidance in defining alimony and Shydier explains that alimony is an economic
right that arises out of the marital relationship and provides the dependent
spouse with a level of support and standard of living similar to the quality of
economic life that existed during the marriage. Lake v. Bender, 18 Nev. 361, 4

Pac. 711, 7 Pac. 74 (1884), and Shydler v. Shydler, 114 Nev. 192, 954 P.2d 37

(1998). Under Lake and Shydier, an analysis, Grady’'s $1,500.00 monthly
payments to Caterina to assist with her home mortgage is alimony. The monthly
assistance with mortgage payments is even consistent with the federal definition
of alimony 42 U,S.C. §859 (2)(i)}(3).

The term “alimony”, when used in reference to the legal obligations
of an individual to provide the same, means periodic payments of
funds for the support and maintenance of the spouse {(or former
spouse) of the individual, and (subject to and in accordance with
State law) includes separate maintenance, alimony pendente lite,
maintenance, and spousal support, and includes attorney's fees,
interest, and court costs when and to the extent that the same are
expressly made recoverable as such pursuant to a decree, order, or
judgment issued in accordance with applicabie State law by a court
of competent jurisdiction.”

The Nevada Supreme Court held in Lake, that "support” is a word of broad

signification. It includes everything, necessities and luxuries, which the wife in
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court abused its discretion in denying the wife alimony. Grady cannot cherry-
pick the Nevada Supreme Court’s findings and rulings in Lake and Shydler.
These cases stand for more than what Grady describes. The definition and
purpose of spousal support discussed in Lake and Shydler has not been
overruled and is relevant to the case at bar.*® Grady also complains that Lake
was decided over 100 years ago, as if this somehow reduces the legal authority
of the case. The fact that Lake was decided over 100 years ago actualiy fortifies
the Court's order that his assistance with the home mortgage is alimony. This is

because Lake demonstrates that alimony is not a new concept to Nevada law,

rather, itis a long-standing law and Lake has been cited as authority since it was
decided.

[tlhe amount which may be awarded in divorce action to the wife form the
husband’s separate property for her support and that of the children is left
to the legal discretion of the trial court and its award should not be disturbed
upon appeal in the absence of abuse of discretion. Lake v. Bender, 18, Nev,
361, 4 Pac. 711, 7 Pac. 74 (1884), cited, Powell v. Campbell, 20 Nev. 232,
at 238, 20 Pac. 156 (19888), Phillips v. Phillips, 42 Nev. 480, at 466, 180
Pac. 907 (1919), Greinstein v. Greinstein, 44 Nev. 174, at 178, 191 Pac.
1082 (1920), Foy v. Estate of Smith, 58 Nev. 371, at 376, 81 P.2d 1065
(1938), Herzog v. Herzog, 69 Nev. 286, at 290, 249 P.2d 533 (1952).

Gardner v. Gardner, 881 P.2d 645, 110 Nev. 1053 (Nev., 1994):

" In Heim we stated that in deciding matters concerning alimony, the
judge must "form a judgment as to what is equitable and just, having

? In Johnson v. Johnsan, 89 Nev. 244, 247, 510 P.2d 625, 626-627 (1973}, the
Nevada Supreme Court departed from the all-or-nothing approach to the division of
separate and community property of Lake v. Bender, 18 Nev. 361, 7P.74 (1884) and
announced the rule that the increase in the value of separate property during marriage
should be apportioned between the separate property of the owner and the community
property of the spouses. The description of spousal support in_Lake was not altered.

W.\Family\Byrd, CaterinalPloadings\Drafls\Opposibon 10 M to Reconsider 4.23 19.wpd
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regard to the respective merits of the parties and to the condition in
which they will be left by the divorce." Id. at 609, 763 P.2d at 680.
Moreover, we noted that the " 'Buchanan guidelines' (Buchanan v.
Buchanan, 90 Nev. 209, 215, 523 P.2d 1, § {1974)) are simply an
inexhaustive list of such common sense considerations as the financial
condition of the parties (property, income, relative earning capacity), duration
of the marriage, age and health of the parties” and the contribution each has
made to the property owned by the community. Id. at 608-09, 763 P.2d at
680. Finally, in Heim, we emphasized that an award of alimony must be fair.
Id. at 610, 763 P.2d at 681.

Our case law thus reflects the clear legislative mandate that authorizes the
district courts to award alimony to the wife or husband in an amount that
"appears just and equitable." NRS 125.150(1)(a).

Lawrimore v. Lawrimore, 381 P.3d 632(Table) (Nev., 2012).

“The district court has wide discretion in determining spousal support
issues, and this court will not disturb the district court's award of alimony
absent an abuse of discretion. Lawrimore citing: Wolff v. Wolff, 112 Nev.
1355 1359, 929 P.2d 916, 918-19 (1996) (explaining that an award of
spousal support will not be disturbed on appeal uniess it appears from the
record that the district court abused its discretion). The court “[m]ay award
such alimony to the wife or to the husband, in a specified principal sum or as
specified periodic payments, as appears just and equitable” NRS
125.150(1)(a). A district court's factual findings will be upheld if
supported by substantial evidence in the record. Gepford v. Gepford, 116
Nev. 1033 1036, 13 P.3d 47, 49 (2000). Substantial evidence is that which
a sensible person may accept as adequate to sustain a judgment. See
Schmanskiv. Schmanski, 115 Nev. 247, 251, 984 P.2d 752, 755 (1999). This
court generally defers to the district court regarding witness credibility and will
not reweigh evidence. Castle v. Simmons, 120 Nev. 98, 103, 86 P.3d 1042,
1046 (2004) (noting that this court "will not reweigh the credibility of
withesses on appeal;, that duty rests within the trier of fact's sound
discretion”)." [emphasis added)]

Consistent with Lake and Buchanan, alimony includes an inexhaustible list

of everything, necessities and luxuries, which Caterina is entitled to have and

enjoy. Mortgage payments are a necessity for Caterina. Consistent with Gepford,

the Court's factual findings and orders are supported by substantial evidence in

the record and should be upheld. Supstantial evidence is that which a sensible

W Family\Dyrd, CatennaiPieadings\DrallsyOpposition to M lo Agcansider 4 23.18.wpd
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person may accept as adequate to sustain a judgment. Schmanski. A sensible
person would accept the evidence is adequate to sustain the Court's orders. The
Court used common sense principles in deeming Grady's financial assistance
with Caterina's home mortgage aiimony, consistent with Gardner and Lawrimore.
Further, Grady is the drafter of the decree, he selected the terms for the decree,
hired the legal staff to prepare the decree, and sent it to Caterina to sign telling
her “ will always give the money to you but | do it because | want to not because
anybody can make me doit. If| put everything in writing that you want | will never
be able to get a loan in my own name. | will never be able to get. ahead of my
present life. | will have to live poor until | die” and “| will always keep my word” and
“I am ensuring that you are taken care of for your entire life 1 do not understand
why you are not satisfied.”' Any vagueness or ambiguity must be interpreted
against the drafter. Basic principles of contract law hold the drafter to a higher

standard. Williams v. Waldman, 108 Nev. 466, 473, 836 P.2d 614, 619 (1992)

("[1Itis a well settled rule that '[i]n cases of doubt or ambiguity, a contract must be
construed most strongly against the party who prepared it, and favorably to a
party who had no voice in the selection of its language.’”
(quoting Jacobson v. Sassower, 66 N.Y.2d 991, 499 N.Y.S.2d 381, 489 N.E.2d

1283, 1284 (1985) )). Golden Rd. Motor Inn, Inc. v. Islam, 376 P.3d 151, 132 Nev.

(alteration in original)

Adv. Op. 49 (Nev., 2016).
Also, NRS 125.150(9)(e) analysis of income of the parties supports the
$1,500.00 per month is alimony. Grady earns about $116,000.00 annually, was

¢ Exhibit “1" and Exhibit “2"
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will “make up some information on money.”** The parties had been married 31
years. Grady paid her $1,500.00 per month from June 2014 to August 2018.
There was no waiver of alimony, given the parties conduct.

No Error in the court order regarding the $1,500.00 payments from Grady
to Caterina for her interest in his military pay

Grady initially claimed that in September 2018 he began to receive his U.S.
Army military retirement funds via tax-free disability, therefore he can unilaterally
cut off the $1,500 that he was paying Caterina.® Now, in his Motion for
Reconsideration, he states that at the time of divorce, he actually began
receiving his disability pay. This new information actually fortifies the Court’s
application of contract law and the Court's order that Grady continue the
$1,500.00 per month payments to Caterina. This is because Grady willfully and
knowingly applied for and received his disability pay around the time of divorce,
and yet he continued to pay Caterina the dollar amount that he promised
because “it is the right thing to do”, which is in compliance with their contractual
agreement.

Howellinvolved state court orders requiring a service memberto reimburse
a former spouse the a mount of retirement pay the former spouse was entitled
to when thirteen (13) years after divorce, he waived his military pay to get tax

free disability pay. Under Howell, such an order violates federal law. Howell v.

Howell, 137 S.Ct. 1400, 197 L.Ed.2d 781 (2017). The case at bar is

2 Exhibit “2".

BGrady's Reply to Opposition and/or Countermotion filed 12-28-18, pg. 7, In 131-132
and Grady’s Exhibit “A” showing that the dollar amount was $62.50.
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distinguished from Howell,

We now learn in Grady's Motion for Reconsideration, that around the time
of divorce, he had already waived his retired pay and was receiving disability
pay. He did not make a post-divorce waiver 13 years after divorce that reduced

retirement to receive disability pay. Nothing in Howell prohibits a state court from

enforcing an agreement by ordering a service member, who unilaterally stops
making payments the service member was legally obligated to make, to resume
those payments and pay arrearages. Lesh v. Lesh, 809 S.E. 2d 890 (N.C.Appl.
2018). Also held by Gross v. Wilson, 424 P.3d 399 (Alaska 2018):

Under Howell a state court may not circumvent Mansell by ordering a service
member to "indemnify" a former spouse for retirement benefits waived to
receive disability pay. But Howell does not hold that a state court cannot
enforce a property division by ordering a service member who
unilaterally stops making payments the service member was legally
obligated to make to resume those payments and pay arrearages.
[emphasis added].

Under contract law principles, Grady was legally obligated to make the
$1,500.00 payments to Caternia and he must resume paying her.

Henson v. Henson, 130 Nev., Adv. Op. 79, 334 P.3d 933, 936 (2014):

An agreement to settle pending divorce litigation constitutes a contract and
is governed by the general principles of contract law. Grisham v. Grisham,
128 Nev., Adv. Op. 60, 289 P.3d 230, 234 (2012). In the context of family law,
parties are permitted to contract in any lawful manner. See Rivero v. Rivero,
125 Nev. 410, 429, 216 P.3d 213, 226 (2009). "Parties are free to contract,
and the courts will enforce their contracts if they are not unconscionable,
illegal, orin violation of public policy.” Id. An enforceabie contract requires "an
offer and acceptance, meeting of the minds, and consideration." May v.
Anderson, 121 Nev. 668, 672, 119 P.3d 1254, 1257 (2005).Further, this court
views a contract as "ambiguous if it is reasonably susceptible to more than
one interpretation.” Shelton v. Shelton, 119 Nev. 492, 497, 78 P.3d 507, 510
(2003} (internal quotation and footnote omitted). When interpreting an
ambiguous contract, this court looks beyond the express terms and
analyzes the circumstances surrounding the contract to determine the
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“The best approach for interpreting an ambiguous contract is to delve beyond its
express terms and “examine the circumstances surrounding the parties'
agreement in order to determine the true mutual intentions of the parties”. This
Court's analysis under Shelton was proper. Grady offered to pay Caterina
$3,000.00 per month (of which $1,500.00 is for mortgage assistance), Caterina
accepted, Grady paid from before June 2014 until September 1, 2018 and
Caterina was harmed by the loss of payments. The Court did not order Grady
to “indemnify” Caterina $1,500.00 per month for the reduction in U.S. Military
retirement pay. Rather, the Court applied state law of contract, which is not
preempted by federal law. Grady was ordered to satisfy his contractual
obligations to Caterina to pay her the $1,500.00 that he unilaterally ceased
paying her on September 1, 2018 from his other assets.

Grady may have divisible pay that is not precluded from division by Howell.
For example, Title 10 assets are divisible under the Unformed Services Former
Spouses' Protection Act (USFSPA) 10 U.S.C. 1408(c)(1). Grady receives
combat related speciatl compensation (CRSC) 10 U.S.C. 1413a. This is a Title
10 asset. CRSC is another form of military disability pay, separate from standard
Veteran Administration disability benefits. Title 10 assets are distinguished from
Title 38 assets. Military veterans generally are entitled to compensation for

service connected disabilities under 38 U.S. C. 1101 et seq., and under Mansel|

v. Mansell, 490 U.S. 581, 594-595 (1989), a state cannot divide the waived
portion of a veteran’s retirement pay thatis 38 U.S. C. 1101 et seq. disability pay.

However, Grady has Title 10 assets which are not specifically addressed in

WiF amily\Byrd, CalernatPleadings\Drafis\Qppasition to M 1o Recangider 4.23.1%.wpd
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Mansell or Howell as prohibited from being divided. The division of CRSC income

was upheld the case of Foster v. Foster, No. 324853, unpublished (Mich. App,

March 22, 2018):

Howell involved general service-connected disability benefits, and
the Supreme Court's opinion rested squarely on the language in
former 10 USC 1408(a)(4)(B), which provided and stili provides in
10 USC 1408(a}(4)(A)(il), that "disposable retired pay" means a
member's total monthly retired pay less amounts that "are
deducted from the retired pay . . . as a result of a waiver of retired
pay required by law in order to receive compensation under title 5
or title 38[]" Howell, 137 S Ct at 1402-1404. CRSC
(combat-related special disability pay), at issue in this appeal, is
compensation under Title 10, not Title 5 or Title 38 as referenced
when arriving at "disposable retired pay." In our earlier opinion, we
relied on this Court's opinion in Megee, 290 Mich App 551, which
distinguished CRSC from general service-connected disability pay
found in title 38 on the basis that the panel was addressing a
waiver of retirement pay in favor of title 10 CRSC compensation.
Given that CRSC is at issue in the instant case, that Howell did not
concern or analyze a waiver of retirement pay in favor of CRSC
disability pay, and that Megee is on point and remains binding
precedent, MCR 7.215(J)(1), we again affirm the trial court’s ruling.

FN 1. The contempt order does not require payment from CRSC
funds, nor do we construe the divorce judgment's offset provision
as ordering payment from CRSC funds, and any such
construction must be avoided.

Grady also receives annuity income. When he retired from the army in
1999, he went to work for the federal government. He receives Federal
Employees Retirement System income. This income is seen as his US Office of
Personne! Management (hereafter “OPM") in the form of annuity income of
$1,315.00 per month.?* This is not Title 5 or Title 38 income covered by the
Howell and Mansell cases.

V. COUNTERMOTION

* Defendant's FDF filed on 01-02-18, proof of income attachments.
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If, For The Sake Of Argument, the Court is inclined to eliminate the
$1,500.00 Payment for Caterina’s interest in Grady’s military pay,
Caterina’s Spousal Support Should Be Increased

The Supreme Court cases of Howell and Rose uneguivocally stand for the

premise that the harsh consequences of a former spouse’s loss of income due
to a military member electing to waive his retirement pay for disability pay, can
be addressed by recalculating the former spouse's spousal suppoit award. in
recalculating Caterina’s spousal support, all of Grady's income is eligible to be
considered in determining his annual income. Under federal law, all of his
income is eligible for garnishment of a spousal support order. 42 U.S.C. §§ 659.
Grady knows this and that is why he is desperate to prevent this court from
awarding spousal support. He should not be allowed to leave Caterina destitute.,

Howell v. Howell, 137 S.Ct. 1400, 197 L.Ed.2d 781 (2017)

We recognize, as we recognized in Mansell, the hardship that
congressional pre-emption can sometimes work on divorcing
spouses. See 490 U.8,, at 594, 109 S.Ct. 2023. But we note that
a family court, when it first determines the value of a family's
assets, remains free to take account of the contingency that
some military retirement pay might be waived, or, as the
petitioner himself recognizes, take account of reductions in
value when it calculates or recalculates the need for spousal
support. See Rose v. Rose, 481 U.S. 619, 630-634, and n. 6, 107
S.Ct. 2029, 95 L.Ed.2d 599 (1987); 10 U.S.C. § 1408(e)(6).

n.6 . Consistent with the distinction suggested in Wissner v,
Wissner, 338 U.S. 655, 70 S.Ct. 398, 94 L.Ed. 424 (1950),
Congress had amended the Social Security Act to authorize
garnishment of certain federal benefits, including railroad
retirement annuities, for spousal and child support but not for
community property divisions, 42 U.S.C. §§ 659 and 662 We
consfrued these amendments to "expressly override" the
anti-attachment provision for supportclaims, finding it "logical
to conclude that Congress . . . thought that a family's need for
support could justify garnishment, eventhough it deflected other
federal benefit programs from their intended goals, but that

W \Famiy\Byrd. Caterina\Pleadings\DraftsiOpposition to M to Reconsider 4 23.19.wpd
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community property claims, which are not based on need, could not
do so." Hisquierdo v. Hisquierdo, 439 U.S., at 587,99 S.Ct., at 811;
see also McCarty v. McCarty, 453 U.S., at 230, 101 S.Ct., at 2740.
Rose v. Rose, 481 U.S. 619, 107 S.Ct. 2029, 95 L.Ed.2d 599
(1987).

Rose v. Rose, 481 U.S. 619, 107 S.Ct. 2029, 95 L.Ed.2d 599 (1987)

Veterans' disability benefits compensate for impaired earning
capacity, H.R.Rep. No. 96-1155, p. 4 (1980), U.S. Code Cong. &
Admin.News 1980, p. 3307, and are intended to “provide
reasonable and adequate compensation for disabled veterans and
theirfamilies." S.Rep. No. 98-604, p. 24 (1984 ) (emphasis added),
U.S.Code Cong. & Admin.News 1984, pp. 4479, 4488.

.. [s]tate contempt proceedings to enforce a valid child support order
coincide with Congress' intent to provide veterans' disability
compensation for the benefit of hoth appellant and his dependents.
Moreover, in reaching what was clearly an alternative holding in
Wissner that a community property division of the insurance
proceeds would constitute a "seizure” in violation of a provision
against "attachment, levy, or seizure,” the Court was careful to
identify a possible exception for alimony and child support
cases. |d., at 659-660, 70 S.Ct., at 400. The suggested basis for
this exception was that family support obligations are deeply
rooted moral responsibilities, while the community property
concept is more akin to an amoral business relationship. Id., at
660, 70 S.Ct., at 400.

Cassinelli v. Cassinelli, 229 Cal Rptr. 3d 801, 20 Cal App. 5" 1267 (Cal. App.
2018):

“Arguably some or all of these funds would be exempt from an ordinary

money judgment. However, they are not exempt from a spousal support

order. Specifically, a spousal support order would be enforceable
against Robert's:

1. Veteran's disability benefits (although only up to the amount of his
waiver of retired pay). ( 42 U.S.C. §§ 659(a), 659(h)(1)(A)(ii)}(V),
659(h)(1)(B)iii) ; 5 C.F.R. § 581.103 ; United States v. Murray (1981)

8 Ga.App. 781, 785, 282 S.E.2d 372, 375.)

2. CRSC. {(Fin. Mgmt. Reg., supra , § 630101(C)(2).)

3. Social security benefits. ( 42 U.S.C. §§ 659(a), 659(h)(1)(A3(n)(|);
DeTienne v. DeTienne (D.Kan, 1993) 815 F.Supp. 394, 396-397.).

4, State teacher's disability benefits. ( Code Civ. Proc., § 704.110, subd.
(¢c); Ed. Code, § 22008.).
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Similar to the husband in Cassinelli, Grady has multiple sources of income
and they are not exempt from a spousal support order. All of this income, which
comprises Grady's approximate $116,000.00 annual income, can be considered
when a spousal support obligation to Caterina is calculated. Pursuant to NRS
125.150 (4), the court may set apart a portion of the husband's separate property
for the wife's support as is deemed just and equitable.

Should this Court eliminate Grady’s $1,500 per month payments to Caterina
as a result of her interest in his military pay, then an increase in spousal support
to Caterina is justified based on her $3,745.13 per month living expenses. Her
mortgageis $1,933.07. Grady knows this because he solely handled the financing
of the home then asked for a divorce 6 months later. The United States Retired
Military Health Care that Grady promised to Caterina vanished in 2016,
unbeknownst to Caterina. She was left with thousands of dollars in uncovered
medical bills and had to purchase insurance. She pays $102.97 per month. The
Long Term Health Insurance also promised to Caterina was about to vanish, but
Caterina stepped in to make the payments. They are $128.00 per month. Her
spousal support should be increased.

Should this Court find that Caterina Waived Alimony and She also Lost
Grady’s Contractual Obligation to Pay Her the Pension, then the
Unforeseeable loss of the Bargained-for Pension Invalidates the Waiver

If this Court finds that Caterina waived her right to alimony, then the alimony
waiver should not be upheld if the Court also eliminates Caterina’s interest in the
parties’ community property: the military pension. Grady left her destitute by

stopping the payments. If the Court is inclined to eliminate these funds because
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Grady waived his military pension to receive disability funds, then the
unforeseeable loss of the pension benefit shouid invalidate the alimony waiver.

Upholding the alimony waiver would be unjust.

Fick v. Fick, 851 P.2d 445, (1993)

Where the Nevada Supreme Court upheld the trial Court’s
invalidation of the parties alimony waiver provision of their prenuptial
agreement.

Fattore v. Fattore Docket No. A-3727-16T1 Argued January 16, 2019 and
February 5, 2019 (N.J. Super, App. Div., 2019), not for publication.

‘Here, we hold the alimony waiver was not a bar to a
consideration of a post-judgment award of alimony to
plaintiff. Although the waiver of alimony was mutual, we need not
speculate what defendant's reasons for waiving it were because
his waiver stands separate, and presumably had separate
consideration, from plaintiff's waiver. However, the record readily
demonstrates plaintiff gave valuable consideration for the waiver
of alimony in exchange for the promise of the future ability to share
in defendant's military pension. Moreover, as defendant notes in
his reply brief, his earnings were approximately thirty-four percent
greater than plaintiff's at the time of the divorce. Thus, there was
valuable consideration given by plaintiff in exchange for the
alimony waiver, and the unforeseeable loss of the bargained for
pension benefit was a substantial and permanent change in
circumstances, which invalidated the waiver. Upholding the
alimony waiver in these circumstances would be wholly
unfair.”

Caterina Should be Allowed to Modify the Joint Petition for Summary
Decree of Divorce due to Grady’s Misrepresentations

Gl;ady admits that he advised Caterina at the time of divorce that "My retired
pay is 3017 a month after they deduct the payment for SBP [Survivor Benefit
Plan]. You are entitled to half of that which is 1508. You are not entitled to any
more money. | give you 3000 a month because | think it is the right thing to do.

If | was only going to give you 1500, | would not be giving you 3000 all these

W.\Famii\Dyrd, Calerina\Pleadings\Draks\Qpposilion lo M lo Recansidor 4.23.18,wpd
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years."*® Grady informed Caterina that she was entitled to the amount of]
$1,508.00 from his retirement pay. He paid her a total of $3,000.00 each month,
(of which $1,500.00 was for assistance with her home mortgage), and she relied
on these funds to pay herbills. When Grady unilaterally terminated the payments
on Setpember 1, 2018, he left Caterina destitute. Grady now claims that he was
already receiving disability benefits at the time the Decree was entered. Grady
claims that his army retire pay actually was only $128.40 around the time of]
divorce.?” Caterina should be allowed to modify the Decree of Divorce due to
Grady's misrepresentations to Caterina and increase her spousal support.

Rule 60. Relief From a Judgment or Order
(b) Grounds for Relief From a Final Judgment, Order, or Proceeding. On
motion and just terms, the court may relieve a party or its legal representative
from a final jJudgment, order, or proceeding for the following reasons:

(1) mistake, inadvertence, surprise, or excusable neglect;

(2) newly discovered evidence that, with reasonable diligence, could not
have been discovered in time to move for a new trial under Rule 59(b);

(3) fraud (whether previously called intrinsic or extrinsic),
misrepresentation, or misconduct by an opposing party;

(4) the judgment is void;

(5) the judgment has been satisfied, released, or discharged:; it is based
on an earlier judgment that has been reversed or vacated; or applying it
prospectively is no longer equitable; or

(6) any other reason that justifies relief.
[emphasis added]

Caterina should be granted NRCP 80(b)(8) relief from the Decree of]
Divorce. Subsection (b)(8) of this rule was enacted March 1, 2019. However,
subsection (b)(6) has been active in Nevada Federal District Court for years and

offer persuasive authority and guidance to its application to the instant case such

% Exhibit “1" and Exhibit “2",

Defendant’s Appendix to Motion for Reconsideration, Exhibit A.
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as the following:

Carlson v. Carlson, 832 P.2d 380, 108 Nev. 358 (Nev., 1992).

Under Rule 80(b)}(8), a district "court may relieve a party or its legal
representative from a final judgment, order, or proceeding for . . . any . ..
reason that justifies relief." However, such relief is generally warranted only
under ‘“extraordinary circumstances." Naylon v. Wittrig, No.
3:08-cv-00625-LRH-WGC, U.S.Dist.Ct., D. Nev (May 3, 2017) citing; Keeling
v. Sheet Metal Workers Int'l Ass'n, Local Union 162, 937 F.2d 408, 410 (9th
Cir. 1991) (citing United States v. Sparks, 685 F.2d 1128, 1129 (Sth Cir.
1982)). In Keeling, the Ninth Circuit held that "repudiation” or "complete
frustration” "of a settlement agreement that terminated litigation pending
before a court constitutes an extraordinary circumstance . . . ." Id. at 410-11.
The court ultimately deferred to the district court's conclusion that the
defendant's "specific acts" of "bad faith noncompliance” with the settlement
agreement caused its complete frustration and thus warranted Rule 80 relief.

is grounds for Caterina’s relief from judgment.

Barelli v. Barelli, 944 P.2d 246, 113 Nev. 873 (Nev., 1997).

Trudy argues that Austin improperly received the bulk of the community
property because he misrepresented the value of his pension. Trudy contends
that she demonstrated that the divorce decree should be set aside based on
either mutual mistake or fraud. We agree.

[t]he record clearly demonstrates that the representations were the result of]
either mistake or fraud. If both Austin and Trudy were mistaken about the
pension’s value, the parties entered the property settlement based upon a
mutual mistake, namely, that they had essentially split their property equally.
A mutual mistake entitles a party to relief from a judgment. NRCP 80(b)(1). If,
however, Austin or his counse! knew the value of the pension, they
fraudulently misrepresented the value of Austin's pension. Such fraud is
grounds for relief from the judgment pursuant to NRCP 60(b)(2).
Therefore, we conclude that Trudy was entitled to relief from the judgment.
[emphasis added]

Like the husband in Carlson, Grady's misrepresentation of his military pay

W iFamiy\Byrd, CaterinalPleadings\rahs\Opposilion to M to Reconsider 4 23. 19 wpd

Parties divorced in 1988 and in 1992, the former wife, Madeline, filed a
complaint in a district court of general jurisdiction, alleging that Anthony
fraudulently induced her to waive alimony in return for lifetime employment with
his medical practice. She asked the district court to reform the property
settlement agreement so that she could receive monthly alimony and an
additional $250,000 in community property. Madeline has filed an action to
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reform (or, by seeking alimony, to rescind) the agreement,

We hold that actions regarding the resolution of the marriage filed independent
of the divorce proceeding to reform or rescind unmerged property settlements
fall within the jurisdiction of the family court pursuant to article 6, section 6(2)(b)
of the Nevada Constitution, and NRS 3.223(1)(a). Even though Madeline
brought a separate claim for contractualdamages, the resolution of whether the
property settlement agreement could be reformed or rescinded based on
allegations of fraud was dependent on the resolution of whether, in fact, there
was a contract ab initio (the oral side agreement). Therefore, because the
reformation/rescission claim was dependent upon the existence of the
oral contract, and because a favorable ruling on the
reformation/rescission had a potential for resurrecting claims for alimony
and community property, the family court also had jurisdiction to
adjudicate its existence. [emphasis added)

Caterina did not knowingly and voluntarily waive alimony. He promised her
$3,000.00 per month like he had been paying. If Grady intended to get Caterina

to waive alimony, then like the wife in Barelli, Grady fraudulently induced Caterina

to waive alimony in return for $1,500.00 monthly assistance with her home
mortgage and $1,500 per month for her interest in his military monthly pay. He
misrepresented the value of his pension at the time of divorce and he
misrepresented that he applied for and was receiving disability pay in lieu of

military pay. Caterina should be allowed to resurrect her right to 'aiimony.

NRS 125.040 Orders for support and cost of suit during pendency of action.

...............

2. The court may make any order affecting property of the parties,
or either of them, which it may deem necessary or desirable to
accomplish the purposes of this section. Such orders shall be
made by the court only after taking into consideration the financial
situation of each of the parties.

- NRS 125.150 Alimony and adjudication of property rights; award of attorney's
fee; postjudgment motion; subsequent modification by court:

1. In granting a divorce, the court;

W.AFamily\Byrd, Calerina\Pleading\Drefta\Opposition 1o M 1o Reconaider 4.23. 19.wod

27

AA225




Lasw O Ffces of

WEBSTLR & ASSOCIATES

+ 3o Vogne, Sevsda BrUG

GRRZ Ll Mvenue

Teloplu

6221

ke (3023

2UKr = awwn

e (702 362

O W ~ O ;g h W N =

[ % T G SRR % TR % T . TR G T W TR Vs IR . Vs I G U U T G (P G G T W T O
m O~ G o A~ W N =~ O O O~ g A~ W N s O

(a) May award such alimony to either spouse, in a specified
principal sum or as specified periodic payments, as appears just
and equitable;

If this Court is inclined to find that Caterina is not entitled to Grady's
community property military funds under principles of contract la\;v, thenthe Court
should find that extraordinary circumstances exist to grant Caterina relief from
judgment under 80(b)(6). Grady misinformed Caterina and led her to believe that
she would receive her community interest in his army pension for his Iifetim-e;
Grady paid Caterina $3,000.00 per month (of which $1,500.00 is for mortgage
assistance) for over 4 years; Grady abruptly stopped paying her $3,000.00 per
month, claiming that she was only entitled to $62.00 per month from his military
pay: Caterina did not foresee this event because Grady did not tell her that he
was electing the waiver of his military pay to receive disability pay; and Grady left
her destitute since he also abruptly terminated her monthly assistance with her
mortgage.

A favorable ruling on the recession of any alimony waiver can resurrect
Caterina’s claim for alimony. This Court has jurisdiction to adjudicate the
existence of Grady’s agreement to pay Caterina alimony in the form of $1,500.00
per month to assist Caterina with her home mortgage (whichis $1,933.07/month).
like the case of Carison, Grady misrepresented the value of his army pension to
Caterina. It was not $3,017.00 a month, rather it was only $128.40 per month of]
which, she would receive 1/2 ($62.00). The unforeseeable loss of the bargained

for pension benefit plus Grady cutting off the $1,500.00 mortgage assistance

brutally claiming that “it wasn't required”, was a substantial and permanent
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change in circumstances. These circumstances should be considered
extraordinary circumstances sufficient to grant Caterina relief from judgment.
Grady Should Immediately Complete Documents Necessary to
Voluntarily Keep Caterina as the SgII:nBeneficiary of the Survivor Benefit
Caterina also received terrible news from the U.S. Military DFAS that she
would not receive the SBP because the Decree of Divorce was not submitted to
them within 12 months of the divorce. Grady promised her this benefit and told
her that it was to be her income after he died. Her sporadic and part time work
during marriage prevented her from acquiring a pension on her own. Caterina
relied on this promise during marriage. Grady told Caterina:
“| have kept all of my promises to you and | will continue to do so while | live and
after my death. ....You will receive $3,000 a month as long as | live. After my
gﬁﬁff;g%y‘gg” get SBP [Survivor benefit Plan} and all other payments you are

“You get the same benefits whether we are married are not [sic]. SBP, SS, and
insurance. There is no difference.”®®

The approximate $1,860.00 SBP Caterina would receive after Grady passed
away would be a monthly income for her. The military recognizes spouses'’
sacrifices by offering the SBP on the day the military member retires to provide
income for surviving spouses or ex-spouses. Grady took out the SBP for
Caterina the day he retired in 1999, he continues to pay the approximate $219
per month for it, has paid about 180 payments and in about 7 years, when Grady

turns age 70, the $219 payments cease. Knowing that the $3,000.00 per month

# Exhibit “7"

25 et GOH
Exhibit “8
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Grady was paying her would end when he passes, Caterina was relying on the
SBP to survive on. Because Grady was always in charge of the parties financial
matters, particularly all things military, Caterina had no clue that the decree
needed to be sent to DFAS for processing. Apparently Grady didn’t know either,
He wrote the DFAS on September 20, 2018 stating that he did not request a
change, that this plan has been in effect for 20 years, it's mandated in the decree
and to reinstate it.>° The 12 months lapsed and Caterina is no longer listed as the
beneficiary. Recently he sent correspondence to DFAS to reinstate Caterina.
Luckily, he can.

in a document that Grady provided Caterina on or about April 2, 2019, a
DFAS Representative, on states that:

"If you want to keep your Former Spouse on you will have to volunteer to keep
her on the SBP on form DD2656-1""

Thrilled with the news that Caterina could still receive her military SBP,
about April 5, 2019, her counsel sent a written request to Grady's counsel to
please have Grady complete the documents necessary to voluntarily keep
Caterina as the sole beneficiary of the SBP and provide documents evidencing
that she is the beneficiary. Just because the parties missed the 12 month
deadline to submit the decree to DFAS does not mean that her right to the SBP
is extinguished. She was awarded the SBP in the decree and this has not

changed.* Regrettably, Grady refuses to voluntarily name her on the SBP,

% Exhibit 9"
! Exhibit “10"
% Exhibit “11"
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Grady has once again forced Caterina to seek the Court's assistance for orders.

Grady Should List Caterina Beneficiary of the VyStar Credit Union
Accidental Death Insurance

The VyStar Credit Union Accidental Death Insurance awarded to Caterina
in the Divorce vanished. Caterina believed that Grady was to make the
payments. Grady believes otherwise. Fortunately, Grady has a “free” $1,000.00
policy that currently exists. On or about April 5, 2019, Caterina’s counsel sent
Grady's counsel a written request that Grady list her as the sole beneficiary of the
$1,000.00 “free” VyStar life insurance plan and provide her a copy of the plan and
proof that she is the beneficiary. Grady refused.

Federal Employees Group Life Insurance Proof of Beneficiary

Grady told Caterina that "when | die you [will] get my annuity just like sbp
which will be around 50%.” In the Decree, Grady gave her his OPM death
benefits. She is concerned that he will unilaterally alter her beneficiary status.
She has requested proof that she is the sole beneficiary. Grady provided a
“Designation of Beneficiary” for the Federal Employees Group Life Insurance
program that indicates the form was received by the OPM January 22, 2019.
Grady has not provided Caterina any further documents proving that the form has
been processed, that she is indeed listed as the sole beneficiary and confirmation
of the dollar amount that she will receive.

Grady Is In Contempt Of Court For Failing To Deposit $4,500.00 by
February 15, 2019, $4,500.00 by March 15, 2019, and $4,500.00 by April
15, 2019, into Caterina’s Bank of America Account

At the January 23, 2019, hearing, Grady was found to be in arrears of

$7,500.00 for spousal support from September 1, 2018, to January 30, 2019, and

W.\Family\Byrd, GatennaiPleadings\Orafis\Opposition 1o M lo Raconsider 4.23.18.wpd

31

AA229




Law Hlices of

WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

= lon Vepis, Sevashs R

BHAZ b Yo

b ]

nehe (F02) 542

2R s acan

Tehphone (72 52

o oM~ N AW N =

RN R R RN RN R NN - a2 A a4 A A oA s s o
W ~ h g A W N =2 O W L~ Dnm bW = O

$7,500.00 in arrears for Caterina's interest in retirement pay from the same time
period. Attorney fees of $7,000.00 were awarded to Caterina. The total amount
of $22,000.00 was reduced to judgment, payable at the rate of $4,500.00 per
month with the first $4,500.00 payment due by February 15, 2019, and the 15"
of each month thereafter until $22,000.00 is paid in full. Grady was also ordered
to continue the $1,500.00 per month for spousal support and the $1,500.00 per
month for Caterina’s interest in retirement pay. The $4,500.00 is the sum of
Grady's $3,000.00 per month obligation to Caterina plus $1,500.00 toward the
arrears. Once the $22,000.00is paid, Grady's monthly payment to Caterina goes
back down to $3,000.00 per month, unless further order from the Court. Grady
shall deposit the $4,500.00 into Caterina's Bank of America account such that the
$4,500.00 is to be in Caterina's bank account by the 15th of each month.
Caterina’s bank account was placed on the record. Caterina also provided Grady
a voided check in open court to set up automatic depoéits. Grady failed to make
the deposits. There is no “stay” of the court’s orders. A letter was sent to Grady
on February 19, 2019, April 5, 2019, and April 17, 2019, requesting the deposits.
Grady refuses.
Caterina is Entitled to An Award of Attorney’s Fees

Grady is in Contempt of Court for failing to pay Caterina $4,500,00 February
15™, Marcﬁ 16" and April 15" of 2019. Grady has also not provided proof from the
Federal OPM that Caterina is the beneficiary of his death benefits. They will not
speak to Caterina. They want a Power of Attorney or for Grady to call. He hasn't.

He claims that the form showing that they received the form is sufficient. His

WAFamity\Byrd. Catenina\Pleadings\Drafis\Cpposion to M ta Reconsider 4 23 19.wpd
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behavior is causing her increased attorney fees.
NRS 125.040:

1. In any suit for divorce the court may, in its discretion, upon application by
either party and notice to the other party, require either party to pay moneys
necessary to assist the other party in accomplishing one or more of the following:
(a) To provide temporary maintenance for the other party;
(b) To provide temporary support for children of the parties; or
(c) To enable the other party to carry on or defend such suit.
2. The court may make any order affecting property of the parties, or either
of them, which it may deem necessary or desirable to accomplish the
purposes of this section. Such orders shall be made by the court only after.
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taking into consideration the financial situation of each of the parties.

NRS 18.010(2): a) When the prevailing party has not recovered more than
$20,000; or (b) Without regard to the recovery sought, when the court finds that
the claim, counterclaim, cross-claim or third-party complaint or defense of the
opposing party was brought or maintained without reasonable ground or to
harass the prevailing party. The court shall liberally construe the provisions of
this paragraph in favor of awarding attorney’s fees in all appropriate situations.
It is the intent of the Legislature that the court award attorney’s fees pursuant
to this paragraph and impose sanctions pursuant to Rule 11 of the Nevada
Rules of Civil Procedure in all appropriate situations to punish for and deter
frivolous or vexatious claims and defenses because such claims and defenses
overburden limited judicial resources, hinder the timely resolution of meritorious
claims and increase the costs of engaging in business and providing
professional services to the public.

NRS 22.100 Penalty for contempt.

1. Upon the answer and evidence taken, the court or judge or jury, as the
case may be, shall determine whether the person proceeded against is guilty
of the contempt charged.

2. Except as otherwise provided in NRS 22.110, if a person is found guilty of
contempt, a fine may be imposed on the person not exceeding $500 or the
person may be imprisoned not exceeding 25 days, or both,

3. In addition to the penalties provided in subsection 2, if a person is found
gulilty of contempt pursuant to subsection 3 of NRS 22.010, the court may
require the person to pay to the party seeking to enforce the writ, order, rule
or process the reasonable expenses, including, without fimitation, attorney's
fees, incurred by the party as a result of the contempt.

Sargeant v. Sargeant, 88 Nev. 223, 227, 495 P.2d 618, 621 (1972). Equal
footing so don't have to liquidate savings. The Nevada Supreme Court held
that the district court did not abuse its discretion in awarding approximately
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$50,000.00 in attorney fees to the wife in a divorce proceeding. The Court
noted that without the district court's assistance, the wife would have been
required to liquidate her savings and jeopardize her financial future in order
to meet her adversary in court on an equal basis.

In Griffith v. Gonzales-Alpizar, 132 Nev. Adv. Op. 38 (May 26, 2018) the
Appellate Court held that: Pursuant to NRS 125.040 the court can award
attorney's fees from the start of the action through the appeal.

Wright v. Osburn, 114 Nev. 1367, 970 P.2d 1071 (1998). Disparity in income
is a factor to be considered in awarding attorney fees.

Hornwood v. Smith Food King, attorney fees to prevailing party if that party
succeeds on a significant number of issues. This court has held that "[a]
plaintiff may be considered the prevailing party for attorney's fee purposes if
it succeeds on any significant issue in litigation which achieves some of the
benefit is sought in bringing the suit." Hornwood v. Smith's Food King, 105
Nev. 188, 192, 772 P.2d 1284 (1989) (quoting Women's Federal S & L Ass'n.
v. Nevada Nat. Bank, 623 F.Supp. 469, 470 {D.Nev.1985).

Awards of attorney fees are within the sound discretion of the Court.
See Love v. Love, 959 P.2d 523, 114 Nev, 572 (1998), Fletcher v. Fletcher,
89 Nev. 540,542-43, 516 P.2d. 103,104 (1973), Leeming v. Leeming, 87 Nev,
530, 532, 490 P.2d 342, 343 (1971), and Halbrook v. Halbrook, 114, Nev.
1455, 971 P.2d 1262 (1998).

Pursuant to Brunzell v. Golden Gate Nat'l Bank, 85 Nev. 345 (1969), the

Court should take into consideration the following factors when determining an
award of attorney's fees. (1) The qualities of the advocate(s): Ms. Webster has
been practicing law for 33 years and Ms. Lamberisen has been practicing law for
14 years; the law firm's practice is dedicated to family law. (2) The character and
difficuity of the work performed: The intricacy, importance, time and skill reguired
to prepare this Opposition and Countermotion and Exhibit Index is moderate to| |
high. (3) The work actually performed by the attorneys and legal assistants:
Approximately 15 hours were spent by counsel and legal assistants in fees (4) The

result obtained is unknown but the Opposition and Countermotion demonstrates
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Grady's, contempt, lack of cooperation and continuing contro! of Caterina.
Plaintiff, Caterina Byrd, respectfully requests the above relief,

Dated: April X3, 2019. WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES

JEANNE E/LAMB RTSEN ESQ.
Attorney for Plaintiff, Unbundled
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DECLARATION OF CATERINA BYRD

1. I, Caterina Byrd am the Plaintiff in the above-entitled action.

2. | have read the foregoing Opposition and Countermotion, and the factual
averments contained therein are true and correct to the best of my knowledge,
except as to those matters based on information and belief, énd as to those
matters, | believe them to be true. Those factual averments contained in the
preceding are incorporated herein as if set forth in full.

3. That | had been receiving payments of $3,000.00 per month from the
Defendant, Grady Byrd since before the filing of the Joint Petition for Summary
Decree of Divorce on June 5, 2014. Around the time of divorce, in emails to me,
Grady promised me that | would receive the $3,000.00 per month. These
payments ceased September 1, 2018, My last payment was August 2018.

4. That on September 4, 2018, | [earned that the checking account that
Grady Byrd had deposited my monthly payment into was closed. It was a joint
checking account that had been established for 31 years. At the hearing on
January 23, 2019, | gave Grady Byrd my Bank of America routing number and
account number so that he could make deposits into my account.

5. That | did not receive a deposit of $4,500.00 from Grady Byrd on or
before February 15, 2019; 1 did not receive a deposit of $4,500.00 from Grady
Byrd on or before March 15, 2019; and | did not receive a deposit of $4,500.00
from Grady Byrd on or before April 15, 2019, as ordered at the January 23, 2019
hearing.

6. That | have not received any money from Grady since August 2018. |am
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struggling to pay my bills and living expenses. | have had to borrow money from
my friends, family and took in a roommate to help pay expenses. | fear that | may
lose my house because paying the mortgage is financially difficult,

7. That at the time of divorce, | was never told by Grady and never knew
that the army pension was only about $128.00 and my portion would be only
about $62.00. Based on what Grady did tell me, | believed the army pension that
Grady was receiving was about $3,017.00 per month and Grady was paying me
$1,500.00 per month since the time of divorce because of this.

8. That because the $3,000.00 per month payments from Grady will cease
upon his death, | will rely on the Military SBP to pay my bills once he passes. |
am devastated that simply because neither one of us sent the decree to the
military finance office within the 12 month deadline to do so, that he is refusing
to voluntarily list me as the beneficiary. We were married for 31 years and he
promised me the SBP.

9. Based upon the foregoing, | respectfully request that this Court grant the
relief requested by me in this Opposition and Countermotion.

| declare under penalty of perjury in the State of Nevada that the foregoing
is true and correct.

Executed this ngay of April,
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Certificate of Service

Pursuant to NRCP 5(b), | certify that | am employed in the Law Offices of]
WEBSTER & ASSOCIATES, and that on this L: ) _day of Apr‘iI, 2019, | caused

the above and foregoing to be served as follows:

[X] Electronic Service

To the Defendant listed below at the address, email address, and/or facsimile

number indicated:

Byron L. Mills, Esq.
attorneys@millsnv.com

i {
An employee of Webgjer & Associates
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